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STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONAL GROUNDS
Jurisdiction pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 78-2-2(3) (j)
(1995). Supreme Court assigned case to the Court of Appeals.
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
I.

Did the trial court error in finding that

Bench relied on

credible supporting evidence in making his determination
that the two fire hydrants on the six-inch dead end line
created

a

fire

fighting

problem?

i.e.,

Created

a

substantial hazard because hydrants two ("#2"} and three
("#3"), if used simultaneously, could not produce water
flow to support fire fighters.
II.

Did the court error in finding the petitioner had failed
completely to demonstrate that Bench's determination

(See

5 I, above), was based on any wrongful conduct, passion,
partiality, or fraud?
III. Did the trail court error by excluding Rick Rosenberg
from testifying?1
IV.

Did the court error by sustaining an objection to a
question asked Bench, i.e., whether it was true in March
1991, at a Fire Board meeting, he had agreed that the
minimum flow needed for the two hydrants in back would be
550 g.p.m.?2

1. See (R. 734-742); (R. 919, 1. 23 to
2. See (R. 728

1. 8, to 729, 1. 14).

1

923, 1.19).

STANDARD OF REVIEW
To set aside a court's finding the appellant must marshal
all the evidence in support of the finding and then demonstrate
that the evidence, including all reasonable inferences drawn
therefrom, is insufficient to support the finding against an
attack

under

Rule

52

(a) "clearly

erroneous," standard.

Grayson Roper LTD. v. FINLINSON, 782 P.2d 467 (Utah 1989).
Under this standard of review, the appellate court will set
aside fact findings only if they are "against the clear weight
of evidence, or if the appellate court otherwise reaches a
definite and firm conviction that a mistake has been made."
State v. Walker, 743 P.2d 191, 193 (Utah 1987).
i\ court's determination on the admissibility of evidence
will not be reversed absent an "abuse of discretion," affecting
a party's substantial rights. Hardy v. Hardy, 776 P.2d 917, 924
(Utah Ct.App. 89) A substantial right of a party is affected
if, viewing the evidence as a whole, there is a reasonable
likelihood a different result would have been reached absent
the error. Belden v. Dalbo, Inc., 752 P.2d 1317 (Ut.Ct.App. 88).
DETERMINATIVE ORDINANCES
The

following provisions of Uniform Fire Code1

(1988

edition) are dispositive of the issue regarding the water flow

1.

Uniform Fire Code § 10.301(c), and Table III-A and III-B
attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

2

and the number of fire hydrants required for petitioner's fire
hydrant system to be in compliance with the Code.
STATEMENT OF CASE
Indian Village Trading Post Inc.,

("Indian Village")

commenced construction of an addition to an existing building
in October of 1990.
From the inception of its construction, Indian Village
had continual troubles with the Rockville-Springdale Fire Chief
Al Bench ("Bench"). From the very beginning, Bench required
Indian Village to comply with Table III-A and III-B of the
Uniform Fire Code (1988 edition) ("U.F.C."), which required
2,750 gallons per minute ("g.p.m.") to be produced collectively
out of a minimum of three fire hydrants for fire protection.
After a water flow test conducted on November 1, 1991,
Bench claimed, in a letter dated December 10, 1991, the
results

test

showed that hydrants #2 and #3 could water flow only

1,090 g.p.m. at 20 psi with hydrant #1 on the main line
flowing 2,120 g.p.m., and that unless they could water flow
1,000 g.p.m. each while hydrant #1 was flowing wide open, the
system was not adequate for safe fire fighting capabilities.
He set up this new standard even though the
system flowed 16% more than

what

required.

3

test showed

the

Table III-A of the U.F.C.

Bench claimed that because hydrant #2 and #3 are installed
on a six-inch dead end water supply, the hydrants could not
water flow collectively more than 1,100 g.p.m., with hydrant #1
closed.

He claimed that since 1,100 g.p.m. is less than what

two 1,000 g.p.m. pumpers can pump, there is a danger of the
pumper cavitating

its pump or collapsing

the supply system.

The petitioner filed a Rule 65B Petition for Extraordinary
Relief.

Among other things, the Petition asked the court to

review the November 1, 1991, water flow test, to determine, if
it is possible

from the results of this

petitioner's system is not safe

test,

to conclude that

for fire fighting capabilities.

(R. 1-3) See Rule 65B Petition attached hereto as Exhibit "B".
The matter came before the court on September 11, 1995,
September 13, 1995, and October 10, 1995. The court found that
Bench was relying on credible supporting evidence in making his
determination that the two fire hydrants on the six-inch dead
end line created a fire fighting problem. And accordingly, the
court found there was no "abuse of discretion" by the Fire
Chief, and dismissed the Petitioner's Petition, no cause of
action.

STATEMENT OF FACTS
1.

John M. Mertens

("Mertens"), an expert called by the

petitioner, has the following experiences and training:
his present occupation is a Fire Protection and Safety
4

Engineer; he has a Bachelor of Science degree in fire
protection and safety engineering; he has a Master of
Science in industrial safety; he has taught for 13 years
on water supply systems, sprinkler systems, and fire
suppression systems; and teaches seminars on hydraulic
design of water supply, water flow testing, and friction
loss.1
2.

Without performing a field water flow test or a simulated
computer water flow

you can't determine, from the results

of the November 1, 1995, water flow

test, the amount fire

hydrant #2 and #3 will flow collectively or individually,
if fire hydrant #1 is closed or restricted to less that
2,120 g.p.m.2
3.

Cavitation has to do with the pump.

The pump itself has

to have a minimum pressure coming into it in order to be
able

to prevent

a phenomenon

inside

the pump which

actually turns the water to water vapor, and in order to
do that, you have to have a minimum input pressure.3
4.

To avoid cavitation of the pump, when pumping from a fire
hydrant, where its water flow capacity is less than the
pumping capacity of the pumper, there is an incoming

1.

See (R.548-550).

2.

See (R. 886, 11. 8-12); (R. 897, 1. 16-23); (R. 612, 1. 12 to
613, 1. 11).

3.

See (R. 569, 11. 8-14).
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pressure gauge, that is required to be monitored at all
times by

a trained

engineer

to maintain

a positive

pressure.1
5.

The purpose of requiring a fire hydrant system to meet its
water

flow

requirement

while

maintaining

a

minimum

residual pressure of 20 psi in the supply line, isn't to
keep a pumper from cavitating.
suck

under

negative

pressure,

Pumpers are designed to
and

for

a pumper

to

cavitate, the inlet pressure would have to be less than
zero.2
6.

Before the pipes in the ground would ever collapse, they
would have to be subjected to substantially less than zero
pounds pressure.3

7.

Charles

Tandy, respondent's expert, said he did not know

whether you could go below 20 PSI residual pressure in an
emergency to fight a fire.

He said that he was not

an

expert in this area.4
8.

There is no

minimum

water

flow requirement, found in

the Uniform Fire Code, for each fire hydrant in a hydrant
system.5
1.

See (R. 894, 11. 4-17); (R. 569, 11. 8-18).

2.

See (R. 569-71).

3.

See (R. 571, 11. 5-24).

4.

See (R. 903 11. 10-19).

5.

See (R.

837, 1. 11-25); (R. 567, 11. 10-21).
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9.

A 1,000 g.p.m. rated pumper can pump up to 1,500 g.p.m.1

10.

John Elder ("Elder") is the Chief of the Fire Prevention
Bureau of the State Fire Marshal's Office of the State of
Utah.

He is trained and certified in interpretation and

enforcement of the Uniform Fire Code.2
11.

In a letter dated February 7, 1992, Elder confirmed

that

the water flow results of the test conducted on November
1, 1991, showed that the petitioner's fire hydrant system
complied with Table III-A of the Uniform Fire Code.3
12.

Mertens also confirmed

that the water flow results of the

test conducted on November 1, 1991, complied with Table
III-A of the Uniform Fire Code.4
13.

Elder has no fire fighting experience, he is not an expert
on fire fighting tactics, and he does not have the
expertise to venture an opinion on the issue of whether a
hydrant system is safe.5

14.

To rate fire hydrants they must be tested individually.6

1.

See (R.

897, 11. 10-15); (R. 609, 11. 17-24).

2.

See (R. 809, 1. 16 to 810, 1. 24).

3.

See (R. 113 def 7 ) (R. 830, 11. 11-20).

4.

See (R. 559, 11. 1-20).

5.

See (R. 826, 11. 6-14);(R. 854, 11. 20-23); (R. 864, 11. 921) .

6.

See (R. 564, 11. 11-16).
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15.

Under the NFPA standards, fire hydrants which water flow
more than 1,000 g.p.m., tested individually, are rated
Class AA,

16.

which is the highest rating.1

A simulated computer water flow test is just as effective
as a field test.2

17.

Mertens said he had seen [computer simulated tests] that
showed fire hydrant #3 flowed more than 1,500 g.p.m., and
fire hydrant #2 flowed about 1,800 g.p.m., at 20 PSI, when
each was flowing individually.3

18.

Mertens said he had seen a computer simulated test that
showed with fire hydrant #1 closed, and both fire hydrants
#2 and #3 flowing, fire hydrant #3 would water flow more
than 800 g.p.m. and fire hydrant #2 would flow about 900
g.p.m.4

19.

There are at least seven fire hydrants that are within the
distance requirements of the Uniform Fire Code, which
provided fire protection to the petitioner's building.5

20.

The results of the July 2, 1991, test showed that fire
hydrants #2 and #3 water flowed 1,800 g.p.m.6
1.

See (R.

562-565).

2.

See (R.606, 11. 2-6).

3.

See (R. 560, 1. 25 to 561, 1. 5).

4.

See (R. 574, 1. 10 to

5.

See (R. 554, 11. 13-20).

6.

See (R. 501, 11. 1-11).

575, 1. 16).
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21.

The results of the July 12, 1991, flow test showed that
fire hydrants #2 and #3 water flowed more than 1,644
g.p.m.1

22.

The results of the October 16, 1991, test showed that fire
hydrant #3 water flowed 754 g.p.m.2

23.

The results of the water flow test conducted on November
1, 1991, were reported in a letter dated December 10,
1991. Fire hydrant #1 is located on the main ten-inch
supply line and takes it's water first. The test was
performed with hydrant #1 wide open taking most of the
water (2,120 g.p.m.) available to the system.

Hydrants #2

and #3 are located on a six-inch dead end supply line.
With hydrant #2 closed, and fire hydrant #3

partially

open, fire hydrant #3 water flowed 820 g.p.m. at 43 psi
residual pressure and 1,090 g.p.m. available at 20 psi.3
24.

In the December 10, 1991, letter Bench changed the water
flow requirements, and required

that petitioner's hydrant

#2 and #3 each water flow 1,000 g.p.m. with
wide

open.

hydrant

#1

However, he later said it was his intent to

make this requirement with hydrant #1 open or closed.4
1.

See (R. 585, 11. 10-25); (519, 11. 3-25).

2.

See (R. 721, 1. 21. to 723, 1. 21).

3.

See Letter dated December 10, 1991, attached hereto as
Exhibit "A".

4.

See (R. 546, 1. 13 to p. 547, 1. 5);(R. 726, 1. 23 to 728, 1.
7).
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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS
ISSUE I
Did the trial court error in finding that Bench relied on
credible supporting evidence in making his determination that
the two fire hydrants on the

six-inch dead end line created a

fire fighting problem?
POINT A:

All of the testimony given in support of the

court's finding was based on Bench's claim,
(1)

that the results of the water

flow test conducted on

November 1, 1991, showed hydrant #2 and #3 could not water
flow more than 1,100 g.p.m., collectively with hydrant #1
closed; and
(2)

that the U.F.C. requires a minimum of 1,000 g.p.m. water
flow from each hydrant in a system, and 1,000 g.p.m. is
needed for safe fire fighting capabilities.
These

claims are not supported by a reasonable basis

because,
(1)

two experts testified that it is impossible to say what
hydrants

#2 and #3 would

flow with hydrant

#1 closed

without performing a field water flow test or a simulated
computer flow test; and
(2)

the Uniform Fire Code does not require a minimum water
flow from each hydrant in a system.
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POINT B.

Bench claimed that if two 1,000 g.p.m. rated

pumpers hook up to hydrants #2 and #3 with less than 2,000
g.p.m. water flow available from those hydrants, this could
cause cavitation of the pumper, or the collapse of the supply
system.
This claim is not supported by a reasonable basis because,
(1)

a 1,000 g.p.m. rated pumper can flow up to 1,500 g.p.m.
Therefore, using Bench's reasoning, the hydrants should
have been required to water flow 1,500 g.p.m./ and

(2)

to avoid cavitation of the pumper, or the collapse of the
supply system, you are required
pressure gauge at all
maintain

a

positive

times

to monitor

the incoming

by a trained engineer to

pressure,

and

if

the

gauge

is

monitored, any size pumper can hook onto any hydrant and
pump whatever water is available with safety.

ISSUE II
Did the court error in finding that the petitioner "has
failed

completely,

decision

was

to

based

on

demonstrate
any

that

wrongful

the

respondent's

conduct,

passion,

partiality, or fraud?"
Webster's New World Dictionary defines "Fraud" as
deceit; trickery; (2) an intentional dishonesty.
Dictionary

(fourth

edition)

defines

11

"Jbad faith"

(1)

Black's Law
as,

"The

opposite of "good

faith,"

generally implying or involving

actual or as constructive fraud."
The petitioner has identified seven times when Bench lied
to either the trial

court,

or two different Boards

of

Appeals

on material issues.
The appellant proffered the testimony of Rick Rosenberg to
show among other things that the results from the water flow
test conducted on November 1, 1991, were different from the
results Bench reported in his letter dated December 10, 1991,
i.e., he falsified the test results.

The court sustained an

objection to this testimony, holding that it was not relevant.
If Bench was acting in "good faith,"

there was no reason

for him to purposely lie about material issues. Therefore, the
court's finding is against the clear weight of the evidence.
ISSUE III
Did the trail court error by excluding Rick Rosenberg
from testifying?
All the testimony given in support of the court's finding
that hydrants #2 and #3 if used simultaneously, couldn't
produce adequate fire flow for safe fire fighting capabilities,
was based on the results of the water flow

test conducted on

November 1, 1991, and Bench's claim that the results show the
two hydrants flowing collectively could not water flow more
than 1,100 g.p.m. whether hydrant #1 was open or closed.
12

Rick Rosenberg had prepared several computer simulated
water flow tests, and his testimony was offered to irrefutably
rebut Bench's claim. His testimony among other things was also
proffered to show that the results from the November 1, 1991,
were different from the results Bench reported in his letter
dated December 10, 1991.
There was no basis for excluding this evidence, and

there

is a reasonable likelihood a different result would have been
reached absent this error.
ISSUE IV
Did the court error by sustaining an objection to a
question asked Bench, whether in March 1991, at a Fire Board
meeting, he had agreed that the minimum flow needed for the two
hydrants in back would be 550 g.p.m.?
The main issue presented to the court was whether the
results of the water flow test conducted on November 1, 1991,
showed the water flow from hydrants #2 and #3 was inadequate
for safe fire fighting capabilities.

Evidence, that the

hydrants only needed to flow a minimum of 550 gallons, if
established, would have shown that in all

water flow tests

conducted, where hydrant #2 and/or #3 were flowing, hydrants #2
and/or #3 exceeded this minimum by more than 50%.
evidence would have shown the water flow
#3 could not have been

considered

13

This

from hydrant #2 and

inadequate.

There was no

basis for excluding this evidence, and

there is a reasonable

likelihood a different result would have been reached absent
this error.
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERROR IN FINDING THAT BENCH RELIED ON
CREDIBLE SUPPORTING EVIDENCE IN MAKING HIS DETERMINATION
THAT THE TWO FIRE HYDRANTS ON THE DEAD END SIX-INCH LINE
CREATED A FIRE FIGHTING PROBLEM? I.E., IT CREATED A
SUBSTANTIAL HAZARD BECAUSE HYDRANTS TWO AND THREE, IF USED
SIMULTANEOUSLY, COULD NOT PRODUCE WATER FLOW TO SUPPORT
FIRE FIGHTERS.
POINT A; BENCH'S REQUIREMENT THAT HYDRANTS #2 AND #3
EACH WATER FLOW 1,000 G.P.M. AT 20 PSI, WITH
HYDRANT #1 FLOWING WIDE OPEN IS WITHOUT A
REASONABLE BASIS.
From the very beginning, Bench required Indian Village to
comply with Tables III-A and III-B of the U.F.C., which
required

water

flow

of

2,750

g.p.m.,

to

be

produced

collectively out of three fire hydrants.1
The petitioner's hydrant system was in place on July 12,
1991, and had been water flow tested three times between July
12, and December 10, 1991, to determine if petitioner's system
complied with Table III-A of the U.F.C.2

1.

See (R. 655, 1. 4 to 656, 1. 13).

2.

See Statement of Facts II 21-23).
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The results of the water flow test conducted on November
1, 1991, and the conclusions made by Bench were reported in a
letter dated December 10, 1991•

Even though the results of

this test show petitioner's system flowed 16% more than Table
III-A of the U.F.C. required, Bench set a new standard that the
petitioner must meet.

In this letter Bench claimed that the

test results showed the water flow from

hydrant #2 and #3 was

not adequate for safe fire fighting capabilities.
first time

Bench

required

hydrant

#2

and

For the very

#3 each to flow

1,000 g.p.m., at 20 psi with hydrant #1 flowing wide open.1 By
this time, the petitioner
of money

installing

had

hydrants

spent

a

significant

amount

to comply with Table III-A of

the U.F.C, as Bench had consistently and previously required
the petitioner to do.
Bench was asked by his attorney to explain to the Court
what factors he relied on in reaching his conclusions set out
in his December

10, 1991, report.

He answered,

(1) he

considered the experience of his fire fighters and found that
their experience

and training was minimal;, (2) he considered

his equipment which was very old and probably had seen better
years; (3) he considered the fact that the surrounding area,
and petitioner's building is located probably in the most
congested part of town; (4) he considered the hydrants on the

1.

See letter dated December 10, 1991, attached hereto as
Exhibit "A".
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other side of the street that the town water superintendent had
told him from "day one" were very poor hydrants that could not
be trusted; (5) he considered the Bed and Breakfast with woodshingles

next

door;

(6) he

considered

the

"mutual

aid"

companies that were at his disposal; and, (7) he considered
other various factors.1
The petitioner concedes that §10.301©2 and other sections
of the U.F.C. give the Fire Chief almost unlimited discretion
to determine the water flow and the number of hydrants for any
building he approves, as long as his discretion is supported by
a reasonable basis.

In determining the water flow required and

the number of hydrants required to deliver the water flow,
there is no question that the Fire Chief should take into
consideration all relevant factors.
There is no reason to think that Bench did not take into
consideration all relevant factors when he used his

discretion

and elected to use Tables III-A and III-B to set petitioner's
hydrant requirements.3

Bench testified that at no time did he

use his discretion to raise the requirements in Table III-A,
even though the table allows the fire chief to increase the
flow if he elects to do so.

1.

See (R. 938, 1. 17 to 941, 1. 6).

2.

See §10.301© of the U.F.C. attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

3.

See (R. 656, 11. 2-13).
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Bench concluded from the test results that unless hydrants
#2 and

#3 could each water flow 1,000 g.p.m., if

he

hooked

up two 1,000 g.p.m. pumpers to them it could cavitate the
pumper, or collapse the system.1

When Bench was asked why he

required 1,000 g.p.m., he said because it's a pumper and code
requirement.2
*.

BENCH'S CLAIM THAT THE UNIFORM FIRE CODE REQUIRES A
MINIMUM OF 1,000 GALLONS OUT OF EACH HYDRANT IN A
SYSTEM IS WITHOUT A REASONABLE BASIS.

Bench's claim that the Uniform Fire Code requires each
hydrant to flow a minimum of 1,000 g.p.m., flies in the face of
fact

and the testimony of two expert witnesses.
Both Elder and Mertens, testified that there is no minimum

water flow requirement found in the Uniform Fire Code.3

Bench

finally admitted that there is no strict requirement in the
U.F.C. that says a 1,000 g.p.m. must come out of one hydrant.4
The only factor in Table III-A which determines the
required water flow, for the same class of structure, is the
square footage of the building.

Table

III-A, anticipates at

least one hydrant will be flowing less than 1,000 g.p.m., if
the square footage of the building is less than 13,400 sq. ft.
1.

See (937, 1. 11 to 938, 1. 16);(R. 678, 1. 22 to 679, 1.
6);(R. 715, 11. 16-22); (R. 533, 11, 8-21).

2.

See (R. 533, 11. 8-21).

3.

(R. 837, 1. 16 to p. 838, 1. 19);(R. 560, 11. 14-19);(R. 567,
11. 16-21).

4.

See (R. 656, 1. 14 to 657, 1. 4).
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For example petitioner's building is 11,300 sq. ft. and it's
required flow is 2,750 g.p.m. from a minimum of three hydrants.
However, if it's building had been only 9,400 square feet, it's
required flow would have been only 2,500 g.p.m., from a minimum
of three hydrants.

If hydrants that flow less than 1,000

g.p.m. are unsafe to be used by a pumper that pumps in excess
of 1,000 g.p.m., as Bench claims, the Uniform Fire Code would
recognize this, and would require all hydrants in a system to
flow a minimum of 1,000 g.p.m. regardless of the square footage
of the building.1
b.

BENCH'S CLAIM THAT 1,000 GALLON RATED PUMPERS,
PUMPING FROM HYDRANTS THAT WATER FLOWS LESS THAN
1,000 GALLONS AT 20 PSI, CREATES A DANGER OF
CAVITATING THE PUMPER OR COLLAPSING THE SYSTEM,
IS WITHOUT A REASONABLE BASIS.

Bench

claimed

that

1,000

g.p.m.

rated

pumpers, are

protected from cavitating and the supply line is protected from
collapsing, if petitioner's hydrants are required to flow 1,000
g.p.m. at 20 psi.2
1,000

g.p.m.

However, Tandy and Mertens both agree that

rated pumpers can pump up to 1,500

Therefore, using

Bench's

logic, each hydrant

g.p.m.3

should be

required to flow 1,500 g.p.m., to protect the truck or the
supply line from damage.
1.

See Table III-A and III-B attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

2.

See (937, 1. 11 to 938, 1. 16);(R. 678, 1. 22 to 679, 1.
6);(R. 715, 11. 16-22); (R. 533, 11, 8-21).

3.

See (R. 897, 11. 10-15);(R. 609, 11. 17-25).
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Mertens testified, (1) that he had never heard of a fire
department or seen any literature that requires a fire hydrant
to produce the maximum amount that a pumper can pump;

(2) that

this requirement was a misuse of Bench's discretion, because
there's nothing in the U.F.C. that requires a 1,000 g.p.m.
minimum from each hydrant; (3) that 1,000 g.p.m. pumpers can
actually pump more than a 1,000 g.p.m., so you would have to
make your hydrants bigger and bigger to try to satisfy

pumpers

that pump more than 1,000 g.p.m.; and (4)that the problem is
solved by having a trained engineer monitor

the incoming

pressure gauge to maintain a positive pressure coming to the
pumper,

and if the gauge is monitored, any size pumper can

hook onto any hydrant and pump whatever water is available with
safety.1
Both Tandy and Mertens agree to avoid cavitation

of the

pumper or damage to the supply system, when pumping a quantity
of water that is less than the pumping capacity of the pumper,
the incoming pressure gauge mounted on the truck must be
monitored at all times.2

However, Bench claimed the way to

keep the system from collapsing

is not by watching the

1.

See (R. 572-573).

2.

See (R. 894, 11. 4-11);(R. 569, 11. 8-18).
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incoming pressure gauge, but to make sure the system is
adequate.1
Bench admitted that his pumper truck had an incoming
pressure gauge

but didn't know if it worked, or whether it was

accurate, and said that none of his fire fighters have been
trained on how to operate the gauge.2 Rather than say a hydrant
that doesn't flow 1,000 g.p.m. is unsafe, it

is

the

fire

department

fighters

who

without

a gauge that works, and/or fire

have not been trained

to operate

the gauge that is

unsafe.

Bench claimed that the code requires you to operate the
hydrant at a minimum of 20 psi or you could cavitate or
collapse the system.3
in the U.F.C.
20 psi

However, this requirement can't be found

Furthermore, Mertens testified that maintaining

residual pressure in the supply system doesn't have

anything to do with keeping pumpers from cavitating or the
supply line from collapsing if the pressure drops below 20

psi.

One reason that 20 psi residual pressure is used, is that it
gives you enough pressure to overcome all the hose that you
connect to the hydrant in order to get water to your truck and
to prevent the pressure dropping to low by the time you get to
your truck.

Pumpers are designed to suck under negative

1.

See (R. 542, 1. 23 to 543, 1. 19).

2.

See (R. 949, 11. 2-17).

3.

See (R. 527, 1. 15 to 528, 1. 9);(R. 546, 1. 23 to 547, 1. 5)
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pressure.

Therefore, before a pumper would cavitate, the inlet

pressure would have to be less

than zero.

And before the pipes

in the ground would ever collapse, it would have to take
substantially less

than zero pounds positive pressure.

There's

no reason why you couldn't drop your pressure down to 5 to 10
psi while pumping.1 Tandy, respondent's expert, said he did not
know whether you could go below 20 PSI residual pressure in an
emergency to fight a fire.

He said that he was not an expert

in this area.2
When it was pointed out to Bench that by Table III-A and
III-B requiring 2,750 g.p.m. out of the minimum of 3 hydrants,
that the tables contemplate less than 1,000 g.p.m. out of at
least one of the hydrants, he conceded he thought that it was
the intent

of the code to take the required gallons per minute

and divide it by the required number of hydrants, and if the
result could be evenly distributed to all hydrants you would
have an ideal system.

Bench said,

"If you were to equally divide the three hydrants into the
2,750 gallons a minute, I think you'd come up with 900 and
something gallons a minute out of each hydrant. I think
that's the intent of the Code is to evenly distribute that
water. So you would have 900 and something coming out of
each one, ideally, in that system." (R. 674, 11. 11-16).
Bench was then asked if 820 g.p.m., which is what hydrant
#3 water flowed during the November 1, 1991 test, was close
1.

See (R. 569-571).

2.

SEE (R. 903 11. 10-19).

21

enough to 900 g.p.m. to be safe.

He answered, "If

leave

§2] without

the

other

hydrant

[hydrant

it

did

water."1

not
This

answer alone should settle the issue of whether the system is
safe, because

two prior tests and one computer simulated flow

test show hydrant #2 and #3 will collectively water flow

more

than 1, 640 g.p.m.2
Mertens, petitioner's expert, also stated that you could
take the gallons required and divide it by the number of
hydrants that are to be tested, and the result would give you
acceptable water flow.3
Table III-B only gives the minimum

number of hydrants

required to produce the required water flow.4

The maximum

number of hydrants that can be used is only restricted by the
requirement that hydrants need to be within 675 feet of the
building's frontage.5

Mertens testified that there were at

least seven fire hydrants within the distance requirements of
the Code, which could provide fire protection for petitioner's
building.6

1.

See (R. 674, 11. 19-22).

2.

See Statement of Facts II 18, 20, and 21).

3.

See (R. 560, 9-19).

4.

See Table III-B attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

5.

See (R. 556, 11. 10-22).

6.

See (R. 554, 11. 13-20).
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In a letter dated September 7, 1991,1

Bench directed four

hydrants to be water flow tested, to determine if their
combined flow

met petitioner's 2,750 g.p.m. requirement.2

If

you followed Bench's own interpretation of the U.F.C., and take
the required 2,750 g.p.m. and divided it by the number of
hydrants, the result is less than 700 g.p.m. from each hydrant.
In summary; Requiring all hydrants in a system to water
flow 1,000 gallons serves no-good function, because if a 1,000
gallon pumper can pump up to 1,500 gallons, then

1,000 gallon

hydrants will not protect the truck or the supply line from
damage.

Table III-A contemplates at least one hydrant would be

flowing less than 1,000 g.p.m., when the table sets the flow
requirements at less than 3,000 g.p.m., from the minimum of
three hydrants.

Furthermore, Bench conceded that if you take

the gallons required and divide it by the number of hydrants
that are to be tested the result would give you acceptable
water flow from each hydrant.

This creates no problem because

if you properly monitor the incoming pressure gauge, any size
pumper can hook onto any hydrant and pump whatever water is
available.
Two prior tests and one computer simulated test that show
that hydrant #2 and #3 will collectively water flow

1.

(R. 112 Pla 133).

2.

See (R. 661, 11. 4-17).
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more than

1,640 g.p.m., and Bench admitted that 820 g.p.m., which is what
safe

hydrant #3 water flowed during the November 1, 1991, was

"If it

did not leave

-watery

the other

hydrant

[hydrant

§2]

without

We also found out from Mertens that 20 psi is not

required to be maintained at the inlet to the pumper and that
there is no reason why you can't drop the pressure down to 5 to
10 psi at the pressure gauge while pumping.

However, Bench

admitted he doesn't even know if his pressure gauge on his
truck is operating or whether it is accurate.
Conclusion:

Therefore, for the above stated reasons

Bench's claim that petitioner's system

creates a danger of

either cavitating the pumper or collapsing the system, if
hydrant

#2

and

#3

will

not

water

flow

2,000

g.p.m.

collectively, is not supported by a reasonable basis, and will
not support the court's finding that Bench relied on credible
supporting

evidence

in

making

his

determination

that

petitioner's system was not adequate for safe fire fighting
capabilities.
POINT B:

THE RESULTS OF THE NOVEMBER 1, 1991, FLOW
TEST WILL NOT SUPPORT BENCH'S CLAIM THAT
HYDRANT #2 AND #3 COULDN'T WATER FLOW MORE
THAN 1,100 G.P.M. COLLECTIVELY WHETHER
HYDRANT #1 WAS OPEN OR CLOSED, THEREFORE,
THIS CLAIM IS WITHOUT A REASONABLE BASIS.

At trial, when it was pointed out to Bench that his
new requirement, that hydrant #2 and #3 each water flow 1,000
24

g.p.m. with hydrant #1 flowing wide open, in essence increased
petitioner's water flow requirement from 2,750 g.p.m. to more
than 3,500 g.p.m., Bench modified

his requirement by saying

that he intended that hydrant #2 and #3 each water flow 1,000
g.p.m. with hydrant

#1 closed.

He said,

"The intent of my requirement was to get a thousand
gallons a minute out of each of those rear hydrants, . .
. It may not have been stated that way. . . . No matter
what hydrant number one is going, hydrants two and three
are not going to get more than 1,100 gallons a minute."
(R. 546, 11. 15-22).
This modification

was made clear in a video that was shown to

the court, wherein, Bench told the Board of Appeals, who met on
January 30, 1992, that if the petitioner's system could produce
1,000 g.p.m. out of each hydrant whether hydrant
closed,

he would approve

#2 was open

or

the system.1

Bench said his concerns about the petitioner's system

was

based on the fact,
"that with only 1,100 gallons available to both of those
hydrants at 20 PSI, that it's an either/or situation.
Once you put a pumper on each of those, it becomes . . .
a very dangerous situation." . . . (R. 717, 11. 8-12)
However, Tandy and Mertens both agree, that without performing
a field test or running a computer simulated test, you can't
determine the available water flow from hydrant #2 and #3
collectively

1.

or

individually,

with

hydrant

#1

See (R. 112 Pla 204)(R. 724 1. 9 to 728, 1. 7 ) .
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closed or

restricted to less than 2,120 g.p.m.1

When Bench was asked if

he had ever run a water flow test to determine what the back
two hydrants would water flow at 20 psi with hydrant #1 closed,
he admitted that he had not.2
November

1,

1991,

Therefore, the results

flow test furnishes no evidence

of the
that will

support Bench's claim. If Bench was concerned what hydrant #2
and #3 could water flow collectively with hydrant #1 closed he
should have designed such a test.
Bench stated over and over and over again that hydrants #2
and

#3

could

collectively.3

not

water

flow

more

than

1,100

g.p.m.

However, when Bench was asked if he could

determine from the results of the water flow test conducted on
November 1, 1991, the water flow from hydrant #3, if
was

closed, he

answered,

"NO".4

hydrant #1

Therefore, this proves

conclusively that Bench's conclusion that hydrants #2 and #3
couldn't flow more than 1,100 g.p.m., with hydrant #1 closed,5
is not supported by a reasonable basis.

1.

SEE (R. 886, 11, 8-12);(R. 897, 11. 16-23);(R. 612, 1. 12 to
613, 1. 11).

2.

See (R. 547, 11. 6-11).

3.

See (R. 546, 1. 15 to p. 547, 1. 5)[only 1,100 g.p.m.
available];R. 690, 11. 8-12)[only 1,100 g.p.m. available];
(R. 717, 11. 8-18)[only 1,100 g.p.m. available]; (R. 721, 11.
9-11).

4.

See (R. 720, 1. 23 to 721, 11. 14).

5.

(R. 546, 11. 15-22).
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Even though it can't be determined from the November 1,
1991, test results what hydrants #2 and #3 would water flow
with hydrant #1 closed, the record does give some evidence
from previous tests what the capability of those hydrants are.
Elder from the State Fire Marshall's Office conducted a
test on July 2, 1991, to determine if the water flow from
hydrant #3 was insignificant, and hydrant #2 and #3 water
flowed 1,800 g.p.m., collectively.1
On July 12, 1991, Bench tested the hydrant system, and at
that time, hydrant #3 water flowed 822 g.p.m. with all three
hydrants flowing at the same time2

Because of the way the test

was conducted, it was impossible to determine from the results
of the test the exact
collectively.

amount hydrant #2 and #3 would

However, Mertens testified

flow

that he could tell

from the test results that hydrant #2 would have been flowing
more than 822 g.p.m,
"because the amount of water out of the hydrant is
entirely based upon the pressure. And because you have
some additional friction loss between hydrant number two
and number three, with the water flow between there, your
pressure at hydrant two is going to be higher. And so
you're going to deliver more water out of hydrant two."
(R. 585, 11. 10-25).
Therefore, we know from the test hydrants #2 and #3

flowed

more than 1,644 g.p.m., even with hydrant #1 flowing wide open.

1.

See (R. 501, 11. 1-11); letter dated January 23, 1991,
attached hereto as Exhibit "E".

2.

See (R. 519, 11. 3-25).
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Mertens testified that he had seen a computer simulated
test generated by Rick Rosenberg
hydrant #2 and #3 flowing

("Rosenberg") that showed

more than 1,700 g.p.m. at 20 psi.1

In conclusion, there is no evidence

in the record that

will support Bench's claim that hydrants #2 and #3 could not
water flow more than 1,100 g.p.m., with hydrant #1 closed,
because it is impossible
1, 1991,

test.

to verify this claim from the November

Therefore, Bench's claim

is not supported by

a reasonable basis, and will not support the court's finding
that Bench relied on credible supporting evidence.
POINT C: TANDY'S TESTIMONY THAT HYDFANT #2 AND #3
CREATES A DANGEROUS SITUATION BECAUSE THEY
ARE SUPPLIED BY A SIX-INCH DEAD END SUPPLY
LINE, WAS BASED ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT
HYDRANT #2 AND #3 COULD NOT WATER FLOW MORE
THAN 1,100 G.P.M. WITH HYDRANT #1 CLOSED.
HOWEVER, THIS ASSUMPTION AS SHOWN IN "B"
ABOVE, IS WITHOUT A REASONABLE BASIS.
In the Memorandum Decision2, the trial court said that it
was persuaded by the testimony of Mr. Tandy that the fire
system designed and installed by the petitioner created a
substantial

hazard.

However,

all

of

Tandy's

testimony

concerning this issue is based on the results of the test
conducted on November 1, 1991, and on the testimony that only
1,100 g.p.m. are available to hydrants #2 and #3 collectively

1.

See

R. 574, 1. 10 to p. 575, 1. 16);(R. 566, 11. 17-19).

2.

See Memorandum decision attached hereto as Exhibit "D" P. 7.
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with hydrant #1 closed, or flowing less than 2,120 g.p.m.
Tandy testified as follows:
THE COURT: ". . . He's suggesting that if you get two
pumps hooked up to that same line, you're going to shut
down . . . one of the hydrants?" . . . TANDY: "That's
what I'm saying, yeah." . . . BY MR. MULLEN: "And this is
based on the facts in Mr. Bench's letter, right? Exhibit
154? And this diagram?" MR. TANDY: "That's based on this
and the testimony
that I've heard in here Monday and
today, sir.
Mr. MULLEN: Your testimony was
— and
correct if I'm wrong — that you do not know what is going
to happen back here when this [hydrant §1] is off?"
MR.
TANDY:
"Let me rephrase it.
I know that that is a
potentially lethal situation. And if you're pumping from
hydrant number three, and you have an engine crew come in
and begin pumping [at] capacity or max capacity from
hydrant number two, . . . it will lose its pressure and
lose its volume to the point where those people are in a
very life-threatening situation." (R. 899, 1. 19 to 900,
1. 22)
See also the following citations which cover similar testimony.1
However, on cross examination, Tandy testified that he did
not know what the water flow would be from hydrants #2 and #3
if hydrant #1 was closed without pumping from it. Hathaway
asked Tandy,
"Now, based on your experience and your flow testing and
your fire fighting, if hydrant number one was shut down,
would it increase the flow to hydrants number two and
three?" TANDY: I couldn't
say.
(R. 886, 11. 8-12); See
also (R. 897, 11. 16-23) ["Not without pumping
it"].

1.

(R. 874, 11. 22-25);(R. 875, 1. 23 to 876, 1. 12);(R. 877,
11. 4-22);(R. 878, 1. 9 to p. 880, 1. 3);(R. 881, 1. 11 to p.
882, 1.9);(R. 898, 11. 2-12);(R. 904, 11. 9-21);(R.907, 1. 10
to 908, 1. 5);(R. 911, 1. 18 to 912, 1. 1 ) .
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In conclusion, Tandy admits he didn' t know from the
November 1, 1991, test results what hydrants #2 and #3 would
flow with hydrant #1 closed without pumping from them.

Yet,

all his testimony is based on the assumption that hydrant #2
and #3 are incapable of water flowing more than 1,100 g.p.m.
with hydrant #1 closed or flowing less than 2,120 g.p.m.

This

assumption, as shown in Point I, "B" above, is without a
reasonable basis.

Therefore, Tandy's testimony will not

support the court's finding that Bench relied on credible
supporting evidence in making his determination that the two
fire hydrants on the dead end six-inch line created a system
that is not adequate for safe fire fighting.
D.

JOHN ELDER'S TESTIMONY WILL NOT SUPPORT THE
COURT'S FINDING THAT BENCH RELIED ON CREDIBLE
SUPPORTING EVIDENCE IN MAKING HIS DETERMINATION THAT
THE TWO FIRE HYDRANTS ON THE SIX-INCH DEAD END LINE
CREATED A SYSTEM THAT IS NOT ADEQUATE FOR SAFE FIRE
FIGHTING.
In the Memorandum Decision, the court said that it was

persuaded by the testimony of John Elder that the fire system
designed and installed by the petitioner created a substantial
hazard.1
Elder testified that after he had conducted the flow test
on July 2, 1991, he found that the hydrants #2 and #3 were
insufficient to provide the fire flow required by the code.2
1.

See Memorandum Decision attached hereto as Exhibit "D" p. 7.

2.

(R. 815, 11. 6-11).
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However, on cross-examination he admitted that when he said the
hydrants flow was inadequate, it was because they did not flow
2,750 gallons from the two on-site fire hydrants.1

Table III-B

of the U.F.C. requires 2,750 g.p.m. out of three hydrants not
two, and this is why hydrant #1 was installed and tested on
July 12, 1991.
Elder testified, (1) "that the result of this test and the
way it was taken is an example of the discretion of the fire
chief to evaluate the system according to all the parameters
that

he

has

to

work

circumstances, Bench's

with,
use

and

of his

I

think

discretion

under

those

was

fairly

reasonable;"2 (2) that he had an opportunity to review the
information in the letter dated December 10, 1991, and did not
find anything wrong with the conclusions ultimately reach by
Chief Bench;3 (3) that the numbers provided in the letter dated
December 1, 1991, have a factual basis;4 and (4) that from what
he had heard the last couple of days he did not think Bench has
abused his discretion afforded him under the Uniform Fire Code.5

1.

See (R. 851, 11. 8-16).

2.

See (R. 817, 1. 12 to 819, 1. 15).

3.

See (R.819, 11. 16-25).

4.

See (R. 820, 11. 22-25).

5.

See (R. 821, 1. 24 to 822, 13).
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Bench exercised the discretion the U.F.C. gives a fire
chief when he concluded from the results of the flow test
conducted on November 1, 1991, petitioner's hydrant system was
not adequate for safe fire fighting capabilities and changed
petitioners water flow requirements.

However, his decision

still must be supported by a reasonable basis. It appears that
this is what the court had in mind when it asked Elder to,
"Assume that he says to the developer, ^Here's what you've
got to do to comply with the my wishes [when you] ask me
for your building permit or occupancy permit. You have to
have 2,750 gallons per minute out of up to three hydrants
within a certain distance from your project,' and the
developer does that.
Can he then add additional
requirements, in your view, without limitation?" ELDER: "I
think it would be difficult to add — add them." THE
COURT: "Okay. So that would be another limitation? Once
he exercises discretion, he can't just change it
arbitrarily? Is that what you're saying?" ELDER: "Yes.
I think so." (R. 861, 11. 9-22).
This exchange between the court and Elder frames the issue
which was before the court, i.e., whether Bench relied on
credible supporting evidence in concluding that the water flow
from hydrants #2 and #3 was not adequate for safe fire fighting
capabilities
flow
The

at

requirements
question

the

time

above

is whether

he

that

changed
which

Elder's

petitioner's

Table III-A

testimony

water

required.

supports

this

conclusion.
Elder made it very clear that his experience and knowledge
was in the interpretation of Uniform Fire Code, and that he had
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no fire fighting experience,1 and that he was not an expert on
tactics or the reasons why a fire chief might do something
else.2
Furthermore, Elder testified
into

consideration

he did not
whether

have

the

in

the

he

exercising

did know what Bench took
his

discretion, and that

expertise to venture an opinion

petitioner's

hydrant

system

was

as

safe.

to
The

transcript reads,
THE COURT: "As you know of the situation, are you able to
say what he exercised or what he took into consideration
in exercising his discretion?"
ELDER: "I'm not your
Honor." THE COURT: "Okay. Also there's an allegation in
this lawsuit that the fire hydrant number three was an
unsafe hydrant— or that it was not an unsafe hydrant even
though apparently the chief had determined that it was. .
. Are you — do you have expertise to venture an opinion
on that?" ELDER: "No". (R. 864, 11. 9-21).
In

conclusion:

If

Elder

(1) has

no

fire

fighting

experience; (2) is not an expert on fire fighting tactic or the
reasons why a fire chief might to something; (3) did not know
what

Bench

took

into

consideration

in

exercising

discretion; and (4) has no expertise

to

whether

was safe,

the petitioner's

hydrant

system

be no question that the court could
Elder, to support

his

finding

venture

an

his

opinion

there should

not use the testimony of

that Bench relied on credible

supporting evidence in making his determination that the two
1.

See (R. 826, 11. 6-14).

2.

See (R. 854, 11. 20-23).
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fire hydrants on the six-inch dead end line created a system
that is not adequate
E.

for

safe

fire fighting.

JOHN ELDER'S TESTIMONY SUPPORTS PETITIONER'S
POSITION THAT THE TWO FIRE HYDRANTS ON THE
DEAD END SIX-INCH LINE DO NOT CREATE A FIRE
FIGHTING PROBLEM.

Elder is the Chief of the Fire Prevention Bureau of the
State Fire Marshal's Office of the State of Utah.

He is

trained and certified in interpretation and enforcement of the
Uniform Fire Code.1
When

Elder learned that hydrants #2 and #3 were installed

on a six-inch dead end supply line, he was concerned whether
or

not

hydrant

#3

would

have

adequate

water

to

serve

a pumper if hydrant #2 was being used by a second pumper.2
In a letter dated January 23, 1991, Mr. Elder ordered the
following: "The Fire Department is to hook up to Hydrant [#2]
and pump the capacity of their pumper from this hydrant.

While

pumping from this [#2] hydrant, [#3] hydrant is to be flowed to
determine the available water during simultaneous use.
this is on a dead-end line, If
insignificant,

[#3] is dry

Since

or the flow is

then the water line shall be run to the north

and connected to the main line on the highway, thus providing

1.

See (R. 809, 1. 16 to 810, 1. 24).

2.

See (R. 814, 1. 8 to 815, 1. 2).
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a looped

system."1

(emphasis added)

Elder conducted the test

he referred to in his letter on July 2, 1991. After the test
was conducted. Elder did not order
"looped

system",

installed, it

and agreed

was

no longer

the petitioner to provide a
that

necessary

The fact is, petitioner passed

when hydrant #1 was
to loop

the

system.2

Elder's test, the

only

test!3 that was designed to determine whether the six-inch dead
end system was adequate for safe fire fighting capabilities.
After the flow test was conducted on November 1, 1991,
Elder was asked by Mayor Robert Ralston of the Town of
Springdale, to determine from the test results whether the
petitioner's hydrant system was in compliance with Table III-A
of the U.F.C.

In a letter dated

February 7, 1992, Elder said,

"It would appear from the documentation sent to us, that
if 2,750 gallons per minute is required for the site, and
2,120 gallons per minute is available from hydrant number
one, that only 630 gallons per minute would be
required
from hydrants
two and three collectively.
Since 1,090
gallons per minute is available from either hydrants two
or three, it would appear the code requirement of 2,750
gallons per minute has been met." (R. 823, 1. 2 to 824,
1. 5) (emphasis added)
Conclusion:

Elder was the respondent's witness, who had

been on the premises several times, who had performed the July
2, 1991, water flow test, and who was very familiar with
1.

(R. 113 Pla 41) See Letter dated January 23, 1991, attached
hereto as Exhibit "E".

2.

SEE (R. 854, 11. 1-13).

3.

(R. 547, 11. 6-11).
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petitioner's system.

Furthermore, Elder was the Chief of the

Fire Prevention Bureau of the State Fire Marshal's Office, of
the State of Utah, and was an expert in the interpretation of
the U.F.C, and had experience in conducting water flow tests.
Elder said that only 630 gallons
from hydrants

two and three

per minute

collectively

with Table III-A of the U.F.C.

would be

required

to be in conformity

If the U.F.C. does not require

a minimum of 2,000 g.p.m. collectively from the two hydrants
with hydrants #1 flowing wide open, how can it

argued that anything less
hydrant

#2 and #3 is

than 2,000 g.p.m.

not adequate for

be

rationally

collectively
safe

fire

from
fighting

capabilities?
CONCLUSION: ISSUE I
The petitioner has marshaled all of the evidence from the
record that Bench presented to support his determination that
the November 1, 1991, test showed that the flow from hydrants
#2 and #3 were inadequate for safe fire fighting capabilities.
However, as shown above, the evidence presented to support his
determination is without a reasonable basis.

Therefore, there

is no substantial evidence to support the court's finding that
Bench relied on credible supporting evidence in making his
determination that the two fire hydrants on the six-inch dead
end line created a fire fighting problem, i.e. Created a
substantial

hazard

because

hydrants
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#2

and

#3,

if used

simultaneously, could not produce water flow to support fire
fighters.

ISSUE II
DID THE COURT ERROR IN FINDING THE PETITIONER HAD
FAILED COMPLETELY
TO DEMONSTRATE
THAT THE
DECISION WAS BASED ON ANY WRONGFUL CONDUCT,
PASSION, PARTIALITY, OR FRAUD?
In the Memorandum Decision dated October 26, 1995, the
court said,
"Petitioner has failed completely
to demonstrate that the
decision was based on any wrongful conduct, passion,
partiality, or fraud. None is identified in the petition
in this matter, and none was proved by the evidence
presented." (See Memorandum Decision attached hereto as
Exhibit "D" p. 8)
Bench's decisions if made in bad faith

provides grounds

to find that Bench abused his discretion.

See Chavez v. Sandia

Corp., 555 P.2nd 699, 700 (N.M. 1976)

(the district court

properly

limited

its

review

to

employer's

administrative

board's decision to whether the decision "was made in bad

faith

or was arbitrary or capricious." (emphasis added)
Webster's New World Dictionary defines "Fraud" as (1)
deceit; trickery; (2) an intentional dishonesty.

Black's Law

Dictionary (fourth edition) defines "bad faith" The opposite of
"good faith," generally implying or involving actual or as
constructive "fraud."
Bench

picks the story that best fits the situation he

finds himself in.

Bench lied to tiro different Boards of
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Appeals and to the Trial

Court.

The following statements by

Bench are evidence of either "bad faith" and/or "fraud" on his
part:
A.

BENCH TOLD THE COURT THAT THE TOWN'S SUPERINTENDENT
HAD TOLD HIM FROM "DAY ONE" THAT THE HYDRANTS ACROSS
THE STREET WERE VERY POOR AND THAT HE WOULDN'T EVER
USE THEM. HOWEVER, BENCH HAD TESTIFIED IN HIS
DEPOSITION HE HAD USED ONE OF THE HYDRANTS ACROSS THE
STREET FOR A BUILDING PERMIT, BECAUSE THE TOWN'S
SUPERINTENDENT HAD TOLD HIM THE HYDRANT WAS A PRETTY
GOOD HYDRANT.
When in front of the trial court, Bench said the town

water superintendent had told him the hydrants on the other
side of the street were bad hydrants, and he knew that from
M a y one." He said the hydrants were made out of concrete and
could not be trusted, that they could collapse if there was too
much water drawn out of them, and that he wouldn't hook up to
them unless he had no other choice.1
Mullen

challenged Bench about these statements.

He

asked,
"Mr. Bench, isn't it true that when Mr. West took your
deposition, he asked you why you used this hydrant over
here — the one you just told the Court would collapse if
you used it — [West] asked you why you would use it for
the permit for this building over here, and you told him
it was a darn good hydrant didn't you?" BENCH: I don't
remember saying that." (R. 961, 11. 18-25). .
Mullen refreshed Bench's memory by reading

from his

deposition, it reads as follows:

1.

SEE (R. 939, 1. 15 to 940, 1. 15)(R. 543, 1. 20 to 544, 1.
6).
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"Q. Did you have knowledge what this fire hydrant would
produce the day you signed off this building permit? A.
I had general knowledge. Q. Where did you get that
knowledge? Where did that knowledge come from? A. The
town water officer, Q. What did he tell you? A. He told
me it was a pretty good hydrant." (R. 963, 1. 21 to p.
964, 1. 5) .
Bench admitted he lied to the court. Mullen asked,
"Now, Mr. Bench, that's exactly the opposite
of what
you just told this court that the town water officer
had told you, isn't it? BENCH: "YES".
(R. 964, 1.
21-24).
B.

BENCH TOLD THE COURT THAT HE DESIGNATED THE
LOCATION OF PETITIONER'S HYDRANTS IN AUGUST 1990.
HOWEVER, BENCH IN A LETTER DATED NOVEMBER 5,
1990, STATED, "AS OF THIS DATE THERE HAS BEEN NO
HYDRANT DESIGNATION BY THE FIRE DISTRICT."
When it suited his purpose, Bench testified to the court,

that in August 1990, he designated the location of petitioner's
hydrants.1

However, Bench was impeached by a letter he had

written to the Town of Springdale.

The letter stated, "As of

this date (11-5-90) there has been no hydrant designation made
by the Rockville-Springdale Fire District for this permit//2
This is another example when Bench tried to deceive the
trial court.
C.

BENCH TOLD THE BOARD OF APPEALS ON JULY 18, 1991,
THAT DURING THE JULY 12, 1991 TEST, HYDRANT #3fS
WATER FLOW WAS SO INSUFFICIENT THAT THE FLOW
WOULD NOT "RESISTER" ON HIS TEST EQUIPMENT, WHEN
IF FACT HYDRANT #3 REGISTERED 822 G.P.M.

1.

See (R. 927, 1. 20 to 928, 1. 5).

2.

(R 113 Pla 15).
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On July 18, 1991, a Board of Appeals was held challenging
Bench's claim that his July 12, 1991, test results showed that
hydrant #3fs water flow was insufficient.

Bench was asked to

give the Board the test results for his July 12th test.

He

said he couldn't because the water flow was so insufficient
from hydrant #3, that it would not

register

on his test

equipment.1 However, during the July 12, 1991, water flow test
conducted by Bench, hydrant #3 water flowed 822 g.p.m.2
If Bench was acting in "good faith" and honestly thought
that his test results showed that hydrant #3fs water flow was
insufficient, for safe fire fighting, he would have given the
Board of Appeals the test results, and then explained why he
thought hydrants #3fs flow was unsafe.
purposely
D.

lied

He wouldn't have

to the Board.

ON JANUARY 30, 1992, BENCH AGAIN TOLD ANOTHER
BOARD OP APPEALS THAT HYDRANT #3f S WATER FLOW WAS
SO "INSUFFICIENT" THAT IT WOULDN'T REGISTER ON
ANY TESTS, EXCEPT FOR THE TEST CONDUCTED ON
NOVEMBER 1, 1991.
HOWEVER, HYDRANT #3 DID IN
FACT REGISTER ON ALL FOUR TESTS THAT HAD BEEN
CONDUCTED.
Mullen asked Bench whether hydrant #3 had registered on

all his

tests. He said that he could not remember.3

1.

See (R. 112 Pla 202)(R. 700-705).

2.

See (R. 519, 1. 15 to 520, 1. 10).

3.

See (R. 707, 11. 16-19).
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However,

in his deposition he answered, "It moved the Pitot gauge on all
three of the tests."1
Bench was then asked if he had told the Board of Appeals
on January 30, 1992, that he had never been able to get a
reading on his test equipment at hydrant #3.

He answered, I

don't remember.2 A video tape was then played and it was found
that Bench had told the Board of Appeals several times, except
for the test conduct on November 1, 1991, hydrant #3fs water
flow was so insufficient that it wouldn' t register on his test
equipment during his previous tests.3 However, hydrant #3 did
in fact register on all three previous tests.4
In conclusion, if Bench was acting in "good faith" and
honestly

thought

that

all

the

tests

performed

on

the

petitioner's system showed that hydrant #3's water flow was
unsafe, he would have given the Board of Appeals all the test
results, and explain why the results showed hydrant #3fs flow
was unsafe.

He had no reason to lie to the Board.

X.

(R. 708, 11. 8-10).

2.

See (R. 710, 11. 11-14).

3.

See (R. 212 Pla 203)(R. 709-712).

4.

See Statement of Facts II 20-22.
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E.

BENCH TOLD THE BOARD OF APPEALS THAT THERE HAD
BEEN NO HYDRANTS INSTALLED AT THE TIME HE
DESIGNATED THE HYDRANTS ON NOVEMBER 5, 1990, BUT
THEY
HAD BEEN
INSTALLED AFTER
THEY
WERE
DESIGNATED, AND IN LOCATIONS DIFFERENT FROM WHERE
THEY WERE DESIGNATED. HOWEVER, BENCH KNEW THAT
TWO HYDRANTS HAD BEEN INSTALLED ON NOVEMBER 1,
1990.
Mullen asked Bench,
"Mr. Bench, isn't it true that you told the Board of
Appeals on January 30, 1992, that when you had gone to the
property on November 5th to designate hydrants, that Mr.
West's hydrants weren't there, and that later Mr. West
installed them in different places than you designated
them?" BENCH: "I don't remember." (R. 970, 11. 3-9).
At this time the video of the Board of Appeals hearing was

shown,1 wherein he told the Board seven times that the hydrants
had

not been

locations.

installed

at the time he designated

their

Then Mullen asked,

"Mr. Bench, that statement to the board of appeals that
there were no hydrants in place on November 5th when you
designated them — that was false, wasn't it?" Bench: "I
don't remember when his hydrants were actually installed.
If I said that they were . . . not installed when they
were, then I misspoke. But I had no record of when they
were installed." . . . MULLEN: "But didn't you state in
the deposition portion we just read that . . . M r . West
put them in before you designated them, right?" BENCH:
I may have. MULLEN: And so they were there on November
5th when you claim you designated hydrants?" BENCH: "They
may have been. I said I don't remember" . . . (R. 974, 1.
20 to 975, 1. 19).
The petitioner installed two hydrants on November 1, 1990,
while Bench looked on, but only after he was requested to

1.

See (R. 129)(R. 970-976).
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designate the locations, and only after he refused to do so.1
Bench lied to the Board of Appeals to cover up the fact that he
refused to designate the hydrants before they were installed
when he was

asked to do so by the petitioner.

Again, Bench

was found lying to the Board of Appeals that were reviewing his
actions.
P.

BENCH TOLD THE COURT THAT HE HAD OFFERED FOUR
OPTIONS WHICH COULD HAVE CORRECTED THE SYSTEM'S
PROBLEM, AND THAT THE PETITIONER DID NOT COMPLY
WITH ANY OF THEM. HOWEVER, THE PETITIONER DID IN
FACT TRY TO COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE OPTIONS, AND
BENCH REFUSED TO ALLOW HIM TO DO SO.
Bench told the court that four options had been offered

the petitioner to correct his system, and that the petitioner
did not comply with any one of them.2

Mullen challenged this

statement by asking Bench,
"Isn't it true Mr. West tried to upgrade his system so
that 1,000 gallons per minute would come out of number
three and number two by cross-connecting an eight-inch
line back here, and that you refused to let him do that?
... BENCH: "NO." MULLEN: "Mr. West proposed to you that
he cross-connect the eight-inch line back here to get a
thousand gallons per minute to number two and number
three, and you told him he couldn't do that?'' BENCH:
"NO". MULLEN: "That didn't happen?" BENCH: "NO'. (R. 979,
11. 10-24) .
At this time Mullen read from Bench's deposition, it

reads,

1.

See

(R.

794-795).

2.

See

(R. 938, 1 1 ,

9-14).
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"Q. You directed me that one of my options would be to
upgrade the system. How come you changed your mind and
wouldn't let me do it when I elected to do it?
A.
Because of your behavior at times, is part of it. And I
would have to research more specifics." ... (R. 983, 1. 15
to 984, 1. 8) .
Mullen then asked, was that the question you were asked
and the answer you gave, sir?

Bench said, "YES".1

This is

another example of a deliberate lie made to the trial court.
6.

APPELLANT PROFFERED TESTIMONY TO THE COURT TO SHOW
THAT BENCH FALSIFIED THE RESULTS OF THE WATER FLOW
TEST CONDUCTED ON NOVEMBER 1, 1991.
Bench

falsified the results of the water flow tests

conducted on July 2, July 12, and October 16, 1991 (see "C" and
"D" above) to two Boards of Appeals.

The appellant proffered

the testimony of Rosenberg to show among other things that the
results of the flow test conducted on
also falsified.

November 1, 1991, was

The testimony would have shown that the

results of the test as reported by Bench were different than
what was recorded on the test equipment.

However, the court

rejected the proffer as not relevant.2
CONCLUSION TO ISSUE II
The court ignored the above documented lies made to it
and to two different boards of appeals, and the proffer of

1.

See (R. 984, 11. 9-11).

2.

SEE (R. 919, 1. 23 to 923, 1. 21); also (R. 741, 11. 6-11).

44

Rosenberg's testimony to show among other things that Bench had
falsified the results of the flow test conducted on November 1,
1991, and found,
"The court is convinced that throughout the entire process
the Fire Chief, although he made some mistakes and perhaps
some misstatements, was motivated only by requiring West
to comply with the Uniform Fire Code." (See Memorandum
Decision attached hereto as Exhibit "C" p. 8).
The record does not support that Bench's obvious lies
were only misstatements made in good

faith,

or that his

falsified test results were only honest mistakes.
the

court's

completely,

finding

that

the

petitioner

Therefore,
has

"failed

to demonstrate that the respondent's decision was

based on any wrongful conduct, passion, partiality, or fraud,"
is against the clear weight of the evidence.

ISSUE III
DID THE TRAIL COURT ERROR BY EXCLUDING
RICK ROSENBERG FROM TESTIFYING?
The following are typical types of testimony given at
trial:
1.

That the test results of the water flow test conducted on
November 1, 1991, were reported in the letter dated
December 10, 1991. See Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

2.

That the test results showed that hydrants #2 And #3 could
only water flow 1,100 g.p.m. whether hydrant #1 was open
or closed. See ISSUE I, POINT B., above.

3.

That there would be cavitation of the pumper or collapse
of the system if you pumped more than 1,100 g.p.m. from
hydrants #2 and #3. See ISSUE I, A., (b) ), above.

45

4.

Testimony given by Tandy to the effect that hydrant #2 and
#3 creates a dangerous situation because they are supplied
by a six inch dead end supply line. This testimony was
based on the assumption that hydrant #2 and #3 could not
water flow more than 1,100 g.p.m. with hydrant #1 closed.
See ISSUE I, POINT C , above.

All of this testimony directly relates to the court's findings,
and Rosenberg's testimony was offered to irrefutably rebut it.
Mertens testified that a simulated computer water flow
test is just as effective as a field test,1 and that he had seen
simulated water flow

tests of petitioner's hydrant system

prepared by Rosenberg.2
In an effort to have Rosenberg's testimony heard, Mullen
told the court that it was offered to show the water flow of
hydrants #2 and #3 with hydrant #1 closed.3

The simulated test

results would have shown that hydrant #2 and #3 would flow more
than 1,700 g.p.m. with hydrant #1 closed, and would have
rebutted Bench's claim that those hydrants couldn't flow more
than 1,100 g.p.m.4, a claim

which

Tandy's

testimony

was

based

on.5
Mullen told the court that Rosenberg's testimony was
offered also to show that hydrant, #3 was not dangerous, and

1.

See (R. 606, 11. 2-6).

2.

See (R. 566, 11. 7-19).

3.

See (R. 735, 1. 19 to 736, 1. 1).

4.

See (R. 546, 11. 15-22).

5.

See ISSUE I, POINT C , above.
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would support Merten's testimony that the back hydrants met his
standards,1 and that it would rebut Bench's claim that
would

be

cavitation

of

the

there

system if he pulled more than

1,200 g.p.m. from hydrants #2 and #3.2
Furthermore, the appellant proffered the testimony of
Rosenberg to show among other things that the results of the
water flow test conducted on

November 1, 1991, were different

from the results Bench reported in his letter dated December
10, 1991, i.e., that Bench falsified the test results.3
Conclusion: The trial court used Bench's and Tandy's
testimony to support it's findings.

Their testimony was based

on the results of the November 1, 1991, water flow test.
Rosenberg's testimony would have irrefutably rebutted their
testimony, and among other things, would have shown that the
test results reported by Bench in his letter dated December 10,
1991, was deliberately falsified.

Therefore, there was no

reasonable basis for excluding this evidence, and
reasonable

likelihood

there is a

a different result would have been

reached absent this error.

1.

See (R. 736, 1. 23 to 737, 1. 14).

2.

See (R. 739, 11. 11-18).

3.

SEE (R. 919, 1. 23 to 923, 1. 21);also R. 741, 11. 6-11).
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ISSUE IV
DID THE COURT ERROR BY SUSTAINING AN OBJECTION TO
A QUESTION ASKED BENCH WHETHER IT WAS TRUE THAT
IN MARCH 1991, AT A FIRE BOARD MEETING, HE HAD
AGREED THAT THE MINIMUM FLOW NEEDED FOR THE TWO
HYDRANTS IN BACK WOULD BE 550 G.P.M.?
In a letter dated January 23, 1991, Elder ordered the Fire
District to

test

hydrants

water flow from hydrant

#2

and

#3

to determine if the

#3 was insignificant while hydrant #2

was flowing, and if they found

the

flow of hydrant #3 was

insignificant the petitioner would have to "loop" its system.1
However, the letter

did

not

state the minimum hydrant

#3

had to water flow before it's flow was acceptable.
The petitioner had been furnished an audio tape of the
March 1991 Fire Board meeting.

Mullen asked Bench, if it

wasn't true that at this meeting, there had been a minimum of
550 g.p.m., agreed to which the back two hydrants needed to
flow?

This question was objected to as not being relevant and

the objection was
Conclusion:

sustained.2
If at trial it had been established that

Bench and the Fire Board had agreed that 550 g.p.m., would be
the

minimum water flow hydrant #3 needed to flow, while

hydrant #2 was flowing, for acceptable water flow, there is
reasonable

likelihood

a different

result would have been

1.

See (R. 113 Pla 41) See letter dated January 23, 1991,
attached hereto as Exhibit "E" I 4.

2.

See (R. 728, 1. 8 to 729, 1. 14).
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reached.

This is true because, in all

that were

conducted when hydrant #2 and/or #3 was flowing, the

water flow from hydrants
by more than 50%.x

#2 and/or

four water flow tests

#3 exceeded

550 g.p.m.,

Therefore, the court did not have a

reasonable basis to exclude this testimony.
CONCLUSION
For the reasons set forth above, the petitioner requests
this Court to reverse the Order of Dismissal dated December 12,
19952, and hold that the respondent abused

his

discretion3

when

he concluded that the results of the water flow test conducted
on

November

1,

1991,

showed

that

the

water

flow

from

petitioner's hydrants #2 and #3 was not adequate for safe fire
fighting capabilities, or order a new trial.
DATED this S

7

^ day of April, 1996.

ZF^fr

Tefry^West7
Attorney for
Petitioner/Appellant

2.

See Statement of Facts II 20-23.

1.

See Order of Dismissal dated December 12, 1995, attached
hereto as Exhibit "F".

2.

The court said that "the standard of review [abuse of
discretion] to be applied by the court has been correctly
stated by the parties in their memoranda." See trial briefs
(R. 97-107)(R. 120-128).
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MAILING CERTIFICATE
I hereby certify that on the

of April 1996,

I caused to be mailed, postage prepaid, TWO true and correct
copies

of the

foregoing BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

to the

following:
Benson L. Hathaway
STIRBA & HATHAWAY
Attorney for Fire District Defendants
215 South State Street, Suite 1150
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
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Exhibit A

DECEMBER 10, 1991
TO: TERRY WEST
RE: FLOW TEST RESULTS, 11-1-1991
The flow test conducted by the Rockville-Springdale
Fire Protection District on November 1, 1991, has been analyzed and provided sufficient data to give an accurate
report on the fire flow capabilities of your hydrant system.
It was determined that the flow from hydrant #1, located on Hwy 9 in front of your establishment on the 10"
water line, produced 2120 GPM. The pitot guage read 40 PSI

ine T ^ nyaranu,

outhwest corner
corner or
of yycu
locatea ac cne sournwesu

establishment, was used to determine the static pressure of
70 PSI, and the residual pressure of 43 PSI. The combined
flow of the #1 and £3 hydrants was 2940 GPM at 43 PSI residual pressure.
Your required fire flow is 2750 GPM. There is adequate
water available from the town to provide your required flow
However, further calculation shows that at 20 PSI ( the min
imum residual pressure allowed), only 1090 GPM is available
to the ~2 and £3 hydrants on the dead end 6 line with the =1
previous tests
tests conconhydrant
flowing.
This
reenforces the
nyarant tiowmg.
inis reenrorces
cne previous
ducted by Jon Elder and myself which showed poor fire flow
from those hydrants. The system is not adequate for safe
firefighting capabilities.
Therefore, the District must leave its Red Tag in place
and the order to cease occupancy of the building is still in
effect.
The District will accept the following solutions to the
problem:
1) Loop the system.
2) Sprinkle the building.
3)

4)

Increase the size of the six inch line sufficiently
to provide 1000 GPM to each hydrant with the #1
hydrant flowing
Install a hydrant at the mark designated by the District in front of the Laundromat and remove the
hydrant.

No matter which option is used/ the hydrant located on
Manzanita
:a Dr
Dr. on the east boundary of your site, is to be
removed. This hydrant was installed without proper District
designation and __
is not accepted (UFC Sec. 10.301c). The #2
and #3 hydrants need protective poles 36" from the hydrant on
two sides in front; and striping on the pavement 10' from
both sides of the hydrant to show no parking.
An inspection is required to address any alterations made

in upgrading your system to comply with the District requirements listed above. The District also requires the
location of the power shut-off for the existing building
your addition was built on to be designated on a plot
plan of your establishment.

AL BENCH
FIRE MARSHALL, RSFD
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Exhibit B

TERRY R. WEST (4770)
Attorney for Petitioner
P.O. BOX 370
LaVerkin, Utah, 84745
Telephone: 772-3311

FIFTH D 1 S T - . T OOUiJ

W AS'.UViK.:i

COUNTY

BY.

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF UTAH

INDIAN VILLAGE TRADING POST INC.,
PETITION FOR
EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF

Petitioners,
vs.

Case No. HHOSQOIZ^C

AL BENCH as Fire Marshall and
former Fire Chief of the
Rockville/Springdale Fire
Protection District.
Respondent.

l/

^rfct-^MOSl OO 2.<j

Petitioner, by and through their counsel of record,
Terry West, brings this action pursuant to Rule 65B (e)(2)(A)
and/or (B) Utah Rules of Civil Procedure.
PARTIES
1.

The Petitioner Indian Village Trading Post Inc. is

a Corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Utah.
2.

The respondent Al Bench in the acting Fire Marshall

of the Rockville/Springdale Fire Protection District and was the
acting Fire Chief of the Fire District at the time the alleged
actions complained of occurred.
BASIS OF THIS ACTION
1.

On July 12, 1991, respondent Al Bench conducted a water

flow test to determine if the water flow of the petitioner's fire
1

protection system was in compliance with Table No. A-III-A-1 of
the Uniform Fire Code.
2.

On July 13, and again on August 15, 1991, Chief Bench

placed a red tag on Petitioners building project alleging that
petitioners fire protection system did not meet the water flow
requirements of Table No. A-III-A-1 of the Uniform Fire Code.
3.

In a letter dated December 10, 1991, Al Bench notified

the petitioner that the another water flow test conducted on
November 1, 1991, showed that it's fire protection system was not
in compliance with the Uniform Fire Code, and that the test
showed that the system was not adequate for safe fire fighting
capabilities.
4.

The water flow test conducted on November 10, 1991, did

not show that the petitioner's fire protection system did not
comply with Table No. A-III-A-1 of the Uniform Fire Code,
and that the test did not show the system was not adequate for
safe fire fighting capabilities.
5.

Before

petitioners

Chief

project,

he

Bench

would

required

lift

that

the

the

red

tag

from

petitioner

make

inoperative it's #3 fire hydrant that is located on the north
east corner of the project, claiming that his tests results
showed that this fire hydrant was a "dangerous" hydrant.
WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays for relief under it's petition
as follows:
1.
December

That the Court review the Fire Chief's decision made on
10,

1991,

and

take

evidence
2

on

the

issues

raised

therein,

to

determine

if

the

water

flow

test

conducted

on

November 10, 1991, showed that the petitioner's fire protection
system did not comply with Table No. A-III-A-1 of the Uniform
Fire Code, and determine if the test showed that the system was
not

adequate

for

safe

fire

fighting

capabilities,

and

specifically whether hydrant #3 was a dangerous hydrant.
2.

For such other and further relief as the Court deems

proper.
DATED this

/ &

day of Kay, 1994.

Terfy West 'Attorney
for Petitioner

3

Exhibit C

1988 EDITION

10.207-10.301

(i) Bridges. When a bridge is required to be used as access under this section, it
shall be constructed and maintained in accordance with the applicable sections of
the Building Code and using designed live loading sufficient to carry the imposed
loads of fire apparatus.
(j) Grade. The gradient for a fire apparatus access road shall not exceed the
maximum approved by the chief.
(k) Obstruction. The required width of any fire apparatus access road shall not
be obstructed in any manner, including parking of vehicles. Minimum required
widths and clearances established under this section shall be maintained at all
times.
(I) Signs. When required, appmved signs or other approved notices shall be
provided and maintained for fire apparatus access roads to identify such roads and
prohibit the obstruction thereof or both.

Premises Identification
Sec. 10.208. (a) General. Approved numbers or addresses shall be placed on
all new and existing buildings in such a position as to be plainly visible and legible
from the street or road fi onting (he property. Said numbers shall contrast with their
background.
(b) Street or Road Signs. When icquired by the chief, a street or road shall be
identified with approved signs.

Key Box
Sec. 10.209. When access to or within a structure or an area is unduly difficult
because of secured openings or where immediate access is necessary for lifesaving or fire-fighting purposes, the chief may require a key box to be installed in
an accessible location. The key box shall be a type approved by the chief and shall
contain keys to gain necessary access as required by the chief.

Division III
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF FIREPROTECTION, LIFE-SAFETY SYSTEMS AND
APPLIANCES
Installation
Sec 10.301. (a) Type Required. The chief shall designate the type and number
of fire appliances to be installed and maintained in and upon all buildings and
premises in the jurisdiction other than private dwellings. This shall be done
according to the relative severity of probable fire, including the rapidity with
which it may spread. Such appliances shall be of a type suitable for the probable
class of fire associated with such building or premises and shall have approval of
the chief.
(b) Special Hazards. In occupancies of an especially hazardous nature or
where special hazards exist in addition to the normal hazard of the occupancy, or
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where access for fire apparatus is unduly difficult, additional safeguards may be
icquiicd consisting of additional fire appliance units, more than one type of
appliance, or special systems suitable for the protection of the hazaul involved.
Such devices or appliances may consist of automatic fiie alarm systems, automatic sprinkler or water spray systems, standpipe and hose, fixed or portable fire
extinguishers, suitable asbestos blankets, breathing apparatus, manual or auto-,
malic covers, carbon dioxide, foam, halogenated and dry chemical or other
special fire-extinguishing systems. Where such systems are installed, they shall
be in accordance with the applicable Uniform Fiie Code Standards or standards of
the National Fire Protection Association when Uniform Fire Code Standards do
not apply.
(c) Water Supply. An approved water supply capable of supplying the required
fire flow for fire protection shall be provided to all premises upon which buildings
or portions of buildings arc hereafter constructed. When any portion of the
building protected is in excess of 150 feet fiom a water supply on a public sticet, as
mcasuied by an approved route aiound the exterior of the building, there shall be
provided, when required by the chief, on-site fire hydrants and mains capable of
supplying the required fire flow.
Water supply may consist of reservoirs, pressure tanks, elevated tanks, water
mains or other fixed systems capable of providing the requited fire flow. Insetting
the requirements for fire flow, the chief may be guided by the .provision in
Appendix III-A of this code.
The location, number and type of fire hydrants connected to a water supply
capable of delivering the required fire flow shall be provided on the public street
or on the site of the premises to be protected as required and approved by the chief.
All hydrants shall be accessible to the fire department apparatus by roadways
meeting the requirements of Section 10.207.
(d) Fire Hydrant Markers. When required by the chief, hydrant locations
shall be identified by the installation of reflective markers.
(e) liming of Installation. When fire protection facilities aie to be installed by
the developer, such facilities including all surface access roads shall be installed
and made serviceable prior to and during the time of construction. When alternate
methods of protection, as approved by the chief, are provided, the above may be
modified or waived.
(f) Approval and Testing. All fire alarm systems, fire hydrant systems, fireextinguishing systems (including automatic sprinklers), wet and dry standpipes,
basement inlet pipes, and other fire-protection systems and appurtenances thereto
shall meet the approval of the fire department as to installation and location and
shall be subject to such periodic tests as required by the chief. Plans and specifications shall be submitted to the fire department for review and approval prior to
construction.

Maintenance
Sec. 10.302. (a) General. All sprinkler systems, fire hydrant systems, standpipe systems, fiie alarm systems, portable fire extinguishers, smoke and heat
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Division III
FIRE PROTECTION
APPENDIX lll-A
FIRE-FLOW REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDINGS
1. SCOPE
This appendix is (he proccduic for rictcimining fife-flow icquirments for all
buildings 01 poitions of buildings heiealtei constructed. This appendix is not
intended to apply to structures other than buildings. The fire-flow requirement is
the quantity of water in gallons per minute needed to control an anticipated fire in
a building or group of buildings. The chief shall establish the minimum residual
pressure and the flow duiation to be used when detn mining fiic flow
2 DEFINITIONS
FIRK AREA is the total floor area in square feet for all floor levels within the
exterior walls, or under the horizontal projection of the roof of a building. Each
portion of a building separated by one or more four-hour area separation walls
with no openings and provided with a 30-inch parapet constructed in accordance
with the Building Code may be considered as separate fire areas for the purposes
of determining the required fire flow.
3. MODIFICATIONS
Fire-flow requirements may be modified downward for isolated buildings or
group of buildings in rural areas or small communities where the development of
full fire-flow requirements is impractical.
Fire flow may be modified upward where conditions indicate an unusual
susceptability to group fires or conflagrations. An upward modification shall not
be more than twice that required for the building under consideration.
4. FIRE-FLOW REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDINGS
The minimum fire-flow requirements for one- and two-family dwellings shall
be KKX) gallons per minute.
EXCEPTION: Fire flow may be reduced 51) percent when the building is
provided with an approved automatic spiinkier system
The fire flow for buildings other than one- and two-family dwellings shall be
not less than that specified in Table No. III-A-A.
EXCEPTION: The required fire flow may be reduced up to 75 percent when the
building is provided with an approved automatic sprinkler svstem. but in no case less
than 1500 gallons per minute.
In Types I and II-FR. construction, only the three latgest successive floor areas
shall be used.
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TABLE NO. Ill-A-A
FIRE-FLOW GUIDE FOR BUILDINGS OTHER THAN
ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS
I

FISE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE

FLOW
(Gallons

Par

IIONE-HR.
Ill ONE-HR.

1

I Minute)

ll-F.R.

IV-H.T.
V-ONE-HR.

ll-N
lll-N

V-N

TOTAL FIRE AREA IN SQUARE FEET
1,500
1,750
2,000
2,250
2,500
2,750
3,000
3,250
3,500
3,750
4,000

'

22,700
30,200
38,700
48,300
59,000
70,900
83,700
97,700
112,700
128.700

12,700
17,000
21,800
24,200
33,200
39,700
47,100
54,900
63,400
72,400

145.000

82,100

8,200
10,900
12.900
17,400
21,300
25,500
30.100
35.200
40,600
46,400
52.500
59,100
66.000
73,300
81,100
89,200
97,700
106,500
115,800
125,500
135,500
145.800
156,700
167,900
179,400
191,400

5,900
7,900
9,800
12,600
15,400
18,400
21,800
25,900
29,300
33.500

3,600
4,800
6,200
7,700
9,400
11,300
13,400
15,600
18,000
20,600

37.900

23,300

92,400
26,300
4,250
164,200
42.700
4,500
183,400
103.100
47,700
29,300
4,750
114.600
203,700
53,000
32,600
5,000
126,700
225,200
58,600
36,000
5,250
247,700
139,400
65,400
39,600
5,500
271,200
152,600
70,600
43,400
5,750
295,900
166,500
77,000
47,400
6.000 UNLIMITED UNLIMITED
83,700
51,500
6,250
"
1
"
90,600
55,700
6,500
**
"
97.900
60,200
6,750
**
1
"
106.800
64,800
7,000
**
1
**
113,200
69,600
7,250
"
"
121,300
74,600
7,500
"
"
129,600
79,800
7,750
'*
138.300
85,100
8,000 |
UNLIMITED 1 UNLIMITED | UNLIMITED |
••

1

"

1
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APPENDIX lll-B
FIRE HYDRANT LOCATION AND DISTRIBUTION
1. SCOPE
Fire hydrants shall be provided for the protection of all buildings or portions of
buildings hereafter constructed. Fire hydrants shall be provided along required
fire apparatus access roadways and adjacent public streets.
2. NUMBER OF HYDRANTS
The minimum number of hydrants available to a building shall be not less than
that listed in Table No. III-B-A. The number of hydrants available to a complex or
subdivision shall not be less than that determined by spacing requirements listed
on Table No. IH-B-A when applied to fire apparatus access roadways and perimeter public streets from which fire operations may be conducted.
Existing hydrants on public streets may be considered available unless fire
apparatus access roadways extend between properties and easements are established to prevent their obstruction.
3. DISTRIBUTION OF HYDRANTS
The average spacing between fire hydrants shall not exceed that listed on Table
No. III-B-A, except that the chief may accept a deficiency of up to 10 percent
where existing hydrants provide all or a portion of the required fire hydrant
service.
Regardless of the average spacing, no point on the street or access roadway
adjacent to a building shall be farther from a hydrant than that distance listed in the
last column of Table No. III-B-A.
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TABLE NO. Ill-B-A
NUMBER AND DISTRIBUTION OF FIRE HYDRANTS
FIRE FLOW
REQUIREMENT
(gpm)

750-1750
2000-2250
2500
3000
3500-4000
4500-5000
5500
6000
6500-7000
7500 or more

MINIMUM
NO. OF
HYDRANTS

1
2
3
3
4
5
6
6
7

8 or more4

MAXIMUM DISTANCE FROM
AVERAGE SPACING
HYDRANT TO ANY POINT ON
STREET
OR ROADWAY FRONTAGES
BETWEEN HYDRANTS1 7 I
(Ft)
(Ft)

500
450
450
400
350
300
300
250
250
200

250
225
225
225
210
180
180
150
150
120

•Reduce by 100 feet for dead-end streets or roadways.
Where streets are provided with median dividers which can be crossed by fire fighters
pulling hose lines, or arterial streets are provided with four or more traffic lanes and have a
traffic count of more than 30,000 vehicles per day, hydrant spacing shall average 500 feet
on each side of the street and be arranged on an alternating basis up to a fire-flow
requirement of 7000 gpm and 400 feet for higher fire-flow requirements.
3
Reduce by 50 feet for dead-end streets or roadways.
•One hydrant for each 1000 gpm or fraction thereof.
5
Where new water mains are extended along streets where hydrants are not needed for
protection of structures or similar fire problems, fire hydrants should be provided at not
less than 1000-foot spacing to provide for transportation hazards.
2
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FILED
DISTRICT COURT

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUD]piA^7DISTRICT
IN AND FOR WASHINGTON C O J B ^ V P S T A T F O F UTAH
....,„,.:rnollC0UHT1
ISION

INDIAN VILLAGE TRADING POST,
INC.
Petitioners,

CASE NO. 940500723CV

vs.
AL BENCH as Fire Marshall and former
Fire Chief of the Rockville/Springdale
Fire Protection District,
Respondent.

This matter came before the Court for trial to the bench on September 11, 1995;
September 13, 1995; and October 10, 1995. The Court heard evidence and argument from
both the Petitioner and the Respondent and then took the matter under submission. The
Court, having reviewed the evidence, the legal authorities presented by the parties, and the
Court's file, now enters the following Memorandum Decision.
In the Fall of 1990, the Petitioner commenced construction of an addition to its
building in Springdale, Utah. From the beginning of the project there were conflicts between
the owner of the Indian Village Trading Post, Mr. Terry West, who is a member of the Utah
Bar, and the local governmental authorities. The respondent, Al Bench, was the volunteer
fire chief for the Rockville/Springdale Fire Protection District which provides fire protection
to Springdale. The exact history of Mr. West's disputes with Springdale officials is not
relevant to the issues before the Court. It is sufficient to say that an issue arose as to
whether or not Mr. West would be required to comply with direction given him by the Fire
Chief relating to the installation and operation of the fire fighting system around the
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expanded building before he began operation of his business. Eventually the building was
red-tagged on at least two occasions by the Fire Chief for failure to comply with the
direction given by the Fire Chief. Thereafter, the matter was reviewed by two different
appeals boards convened under the provisions of the Uniform Fire Code, both of which
upheld the decisions of the Fire Chief. Mr. West then filed various lawsuits in the District
Court seeking review of the actions of the Fire Chief. His previous cases were dismissed for
failure to comply with the applicable law relating to the review of the actions of the Fire
Chief. Finally on May 10, 1994, Mr. West filed, on behalf of the Petitioners a Petition for
Extraordinary Relief under Rule 65B of Utah Rules of Civil Procedure. It is upon that
Petition that the Court took evidence and now is prepared to enter its decision.
In that Petition the Petitioner alleges that on July 12, 1991, Mr. Bench conducted a
water flow test to determine if the water flow of the Petitioner's fire protection system was in
compliance with the requirements of the Uniform Fire Code. The Petition alleges that Mr.
Bench thereafter red-tagged the Petitioner's building project because the water flow did not
meet the water flow requirements of the Uniform Fire Code. The Petition also alleges that
Mr. Bench, in December of 1991, notified Mr. West by letter that the fire protection system
installed by Mr. West was not in compliance with the Uniform Fire Code and was not
adequate for safe fire fighting capabilities after a retesting of the water flow in November,
1991. Mr. West seeks to have the Court review the Fire Chiefs decision made on
December 10, 1991, and to determine if the test conducted in November, 1991, showed that
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the system was not adequate for safe fire fighting capabilities. The essence of Mr. West's
claim is that Chief Bench exceeded his discretion under the Uniform Fire Code and the law
of this State by imposing the requirements that he did for the fire fighting system at the
Indian Village Trading Post construction project.
Utah Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 65b(e)(2)(a) grants authority to this Court to
review the Chief's decision because it is the act of an administrative agency and the
Petitioner alleges that the administrative agency has exceeded its jurisdiction or abused its
discretion. The standard of review to be applied by the Court has been correctly stated by
the parties in their memoranda. The purpose of this Court is to determine whether there has
been an abuse of discretion by the Fire Chief. In order to accomplish that task the Court
must first determine: 1. whether or not the Fire Chief has discretion to act under the
circumstances raised in this case; 2. the scope of that discretion; 3. whether the discretion
was exercised; and 4. whether the discretionary decision was supported by evidence which
would justify the decision, or whether the decision was arbitrary and capricious or based on
wrongful conduct, passion, partiality or fraud. This Court is not free to simply substitute its
judgment for that of the Fire Chief. In fact this Court must accord substantial deference to
the decision of the Fire Chief, even if another conclusion from the evidence is permissible or
even preferable, so long as the Fire Chief is acting within his area of discretion and his
discretionary decision is based on supporting evidence.
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SOURCE OF DISCRETION
The 1988 Edition of the Uniform Fire Code (hereinafter UFC) was the prevailing law
at the time of the events in this case, having been adopted by ordinance by the Town of
Springdale. Sections 2.101 and 2.102 UFC give the Fire Chief very broad discretion in
administering and enforcing the provisions of the UFC as well as broad rule and regulation
making authority as required to carry out the intentions of the UFC. (Sections 2.101 and
2.102 UFC are attached hereto in their entirety, labeled Exhibit "B", and incorporated herein
by this reference.)
Section 10.301 UFC covers provisions relating to the installation and maintenance of
fire protective, life safety systems and appliances. Section 10.301 (a) and (b) read as follows
in part:
"(a) Type Required. The Chief shall designate the type and number
of fire appliances to be installed and maintained in and upon all buildings and
premises in the jurisdiction other than private dwellings. This shall be done
according to the relative severity of probable fire, including the rapidity with which
it may spread. Such appliances shall be of a type suitable for the probable class of
fire associated with such building or premises and shall have approval of the Chief.
"(b) Special Hazards. In occupancies of an especially hazardous nature or
where special hazards exist in addition to the normal hazard of the occupancy, or
where access for fire apparatus is unduly difficult, additional safeguards may be
required consisting of additional fire appliance units, more than one type of appliance,
or special systems suitable for the protection of the hazard involved..."
Section 10.301 UFC in its entirety is attached hereto, labeled Exhibit "A" and incorporated
herein by its reference.
Subsection (c) deals with water supply and specifically says that the Chief may be
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guided by the provisions in Appendix III-A of the Code in determining the amount of water
necessary for fire flow. The Section further provides that the Chief is to approve the
location, number, and type of fire hydrant connected to the water supply for delivery of the
required water flow. Additionally, the Section provides that the fire protection system and
its appurtenances are to meet the approval of and be subject to periodic testing by the fire
chief.
SCOPE OF DISCRETION
It is clear from the provisions of the Uniform Fire Code that the fire chief has broad
discretion to establish, enforce, regulate and maintain a fire protection system which is
properly designed, easily accessed, properly installed and which addresses the hazards related
to the particular property, including, but not limited to, ensuring that there is adequate water
at the site to fight fires. The Chief also designates the number and locations of fire hydrants
and determines whether the fire flow from those hydrants will allow for effective and safe
fire fighting.
EXERCISE OF DISCRETION
In this case the Petitioner alleges, and evidence shows, that the fire chief, Mr. Bench,
exercised that discretion in part on the dates when he tested the water flow from the 3
hydrants installed by the Petition and again when he wrote the letter detailing what would
have to be done to make the hydrant system safe.
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WAS THE DECISION SUPPORTED BY CIRCUMSTANCES?
In November, 1991, the Fire Chief tested the water flow from the three hydrants on
the Petitioner's project to determine the availability of sufficient water to meet fire protection
and suppression needs. The results of the test clearly show that the hydrants produced over
2750 gallons per minute as suggested by Table III-A of the UFC for 3 hydrants and a
building of the size being erected by Petitioner. On December 10, 1991, Mr. Bench wrote
to Mr. West and told him that water supply to the property was sufficient to meet the UFC
requirements but the distribution system was "...not adequate for safe fire fighting
capabilities."
Petitioner takes the position that once sufficient water had been supplied to the
property through the hydrants, the requirements of the UFC had been met and the Fire Chief
had no right to impose additional requirements. Such is not the law. The UFC does not
contain any such limitation and instead allows the fire chief to remedy any hazardous
conditions on the property or in the fire fighting system.
In this case, the fire hydrants were installed by the Petitioner without benefit of the
approval of the Fire Chief because of the on going power struggle. When the system was
reviewed by the Fire Chief, he determined that the installation of two hydrants on a dead
end, 6 inch water line created a hazard to those who might become engaged in fighting a fire
at that location. The problem, according to Mr. Bench, and as shown by the testimony of
witnesses during the hearing, was that the hydrants, if used simultaneously, would not
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provide the fire flow needed to protect the building or those fighting the fire. In his letter of
December 10, 1991, marked Plaintiffs Exhibit 154 in this matter, Mr. Bench identified the
problem and gave several possible solutions, including looping the system1, putting sprinklers
in the building, increasing the size of the 6 inch line to provide more water for the two
hydrants or installing another hydrant not on the 6 inch line. The problem identified by the
Fire Chief was not the amount of water available to the property but the inadequate design of
the delivery system installed by Petitioner.
The Court is convinced, and now finds, that Mr. Bench was relying on credible
supporting evidence in making his determination that the two fire hydrants on the dead end
six-inch line created a fire fighting problem. The Court is persuaded by the testimony of
Charles Brent Tandy, a Battalion Chief from the Provo Fire Department, and John Thorpe
Elder, Chief of the Fire Prevention Bureau of the Utah State Fire Marshall's Office, that the
fire system design installed by Mr. West created a substantial hazard because hydrants two
and three (both on the 6 inch line), if used simultaneously, could not produce adequate fire
flow to support fire fighters who might be engaged in the suppression of a fire at the Indian
Village location. Since there was adequate evidence to support the decision of the Fire Chief
his decision was, by definition, not arbitrary or capricious.
Further, the Petitioner has failed completely to demonstrate that the decision was

1

Looping the system consists of attaching the dead end of the 6 inch line in question
back to the water main in the street so that the two hydrants on that line could be supplied
from either end of the line.
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based on any wrongful conduct, passion, partiality, or fraud. None is identified in the
petition in this matter, and none was proved by the evidence presented. The Court is
convinced that throughout the entire process the Fire Chief, although he made some mistakes
and perhaps some misstatements, was motivated only by requiring Mr. West to comply with
the Uniform Fire Code. The actions of the Fire Chief were within his area of discretion and
there was a substantial reason for the decision made by the Fire Chief. Accordingly, this
Court finds that the Petitioner has failed to demonstrate that there was any abuse of
discretion by the Fire Chief or the Fire District. Having found in favor of the Respondent,
this Court now orders that the Petition in the matter be dismissed, and the Court finds that
the Petitioner has no cause of action, having failed to prove that the administrative agency
abused its discretion in any way.
DATED this 26th day of October 1995.
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where access for fire apparatus is unduly difficult, aelditionil s dt guilds inn he
required consisting of additional fire appliance units moic thin one t\pc of
appliance or special s\ stems suitable for the protection of the h izard m\ol\cd
Such devices or appliances may consist of automatic fire alarm systems into
rnatic sprinkler or water spray sy stems, standpipe and hose fixed or port ihlc fuc
extinguishers, suitable asbestos blankets breathing apparatus muunl or into
matic covers, carbon dioxide, foam, halogenatcd and drv chemical or other
special fire extinguishing systems Where such systems arc instilled, thc\ slnll
be in accordance with the applicable Uniform Fire Code Standards or stand uds of
the National Fire Protection Association when Uniform Tire Code Standards (Jo
not apply
(c) Water Supply. An approved water supply capable of supph mg the required
fire flow for fire protection slnll be provided to all premises upon w Inch buildings
or portions of buildings are hereafter constructed When am portion of the
building protected is in excess of 150 feet from a water supply on a public strce f is
measured bv an approved route around the exterior of the building there sh ill be
provided, when required by the chief, on site fire hydrants and mams capable of
supplying the required fire flow
Water supply mav consist of reservoirs, pressure tanks elevated tanks utter
mains or other fixed s> stems capable of providing the required fire flow In setting
the requirements for fire flow, the chief may be guided by the provision in
Appendix III A of this code
The location number and type of fire hydrants connected to a water supply
capable of delivering the required fire flow shall be provided on the public street
or on the site of the premises to be protected as required and approv ed bv the chief
All hydrants shall be accessible to the fire department apparatus bv roadwavs
meeting the requirements of Section 10 207
(d) Fire Hydrant Maikcrs When required by the chief, hydrant locations
shall be identified by the installation of reflective markers
(c) Timing of Installation. When fire protection facilities aie to be uist died by
the developer, such facilities including all surface access roads shall be installed
and made serviceable prior to and during the time of construction When alternate
methods of protection, as approved by the chief, are provided the abov c may be
modified or waived
( 0 Approval and lesting All fire alarm systems, fuc In dr uit sy steins fuc
extinguishing systems (including automatic sprinklers) wet ind dry st uidpipcs
basement inlet pipes, and other fire protection systems and appurtcn inccs thereto
shall meet the approval of the fire department as to installation and loc Uion ind
shall be subject to such periodic tests as required by the chief PI ins and spec ific a
tions shall be submitted to the fire department for review and approval prior to
construction

Maintenance
In occuj MKICS of nn c^pcu illv hazardous nature or

r

li re p < n l In7 uds exist m addition to the norm il Inz nd of the occupancy, or
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vSec. 10.302. (a) General All sprinkler systems fire hydrant systems stand
pipe systems, fire alarm systems, portable fire extinguishers, smoke and heat
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ARTICLE 2
ORGANIZATION, AUTHORITY, DUTIES
AND PROCEDURES
Division I
ORGANIZATION AND AUTHORITY
Responsibility for Enforcement
Sec. 2.101. The chief shall be responsible for the administration and enforcement of this code. Under his direction, the fire department shall enforce all
ordinances of the jurisdiction pertaining to:
1. The prevention of fires
2. The suppression or extinguishing of dangerous or hazardous fires.
3. The storage, use and handling of explosive, flammable, combustible, toxic,
corrosive and other hazardous gaseous, solid and liquid materials.
4. The installation and maintenance of automatic, manual and other private fire
alarm systems and fire-extinguishing equipment.
5. The maintenance and regulation of fire escapes.
6. The maintenance of fire protection and the elimination of fire hazards on
land and in buildings, str'ttures and other property, including those under construction.
7. The maintenance of exits.

8. The investigation of the cause, origin and circumstances of fire.
Rules and Regulation*
Sec. 2.102. The chief, with the approval of the administrator, is authorized to
make and enforce such rules and regulations for the prevention and control of fires
and fire hazards as may bn necessary from time to time to carry out the intent of
this code. A minimum of < tie certified copy or the number required by governing
law of such rules and regulations shall be filed with the clerk of the jurisdiction
and shall be in effect immediately thereafter and additional copies shall be kept in
the office of the fire depas'ment for distribution to the public.
Fire Prevention Bureau
Sec. 2.103. A fire prevention bureau is established within the fire department
under the direction of the fire chief, which shall consist of such fire department
personnel as may be assigned thereto by the fire chief. The function of this bureau
shall be to assist the fire chief in the administration and enforcement of the fire
prevention provisions of this code.
Fire Prevention Engineer or Fire Marshal
Sec. 2.104. The chief may designate a member of the fire department to
exercise the powers and perform the dut ies of fire prevention engineer as set forth
in this code. He may also be known as fire marshal.

Authority of Fire Personnel to Exercise Powers of Police Officers
Sec. 2.105. The chief and members of the fire prevention bureau shall ha\e the
powers of a police officer in performing their duties under this code
Authority of Police Personnel to Assist In Enforcing This Code
Sec. 2.106. Whenever requested to do so by the chief, or his authorized
representative, the chief of police shall assign such available police officers as in
his discretion may be necessary to assist the fire department in enforcing the
provisions of this code.
Right of Entry
Sec. 2.107. Whenever necessary to make an inspection to enforce an\ of the
provisions of this code, or whenever the chief or his authorized representative has
reasonable cause to believe that there exists in any building or upon an> premises
any condition which makes such building or premises unsafe, the chief or his
authorized representative may enter such building or premises at all reasonable
times to inspect the same or to perform any duty imposed upon the chief by this
code, provided that if such building or premises be occupied, he shall first present
proper credentials and demand entry; and if such building or premises be unoccupied, he shall first make a reasonable effort to locate the owner or other persons
having charge or control of the building or premises and demand cntr\ If such
entry is refused, the chief or his authorized representative shall have recourse to
every remedy provided by law to secure entry.
"Authorized representative" shall include the officers named in Sections
2.104, 2.105 and 2.106 of this code.
If the owner or occupant denies entry, the chief or his authorized representative
shall obtain a proper inspection warrant or other remedy provided b\ law to secure
entry. No owner or occupant or any other persons having charge, care or control of
any building or premises shall fail or neglect, after proper request is made as
herein provided, to promptly permit entry therein by the chief or his authorized
representative for the purpose of inspection and examination pursuant to this
code.
Liability for Damages
Sec. 2.108. This code shall not be construed to hold the public entity or any
officer or employee responsible for any damage to persons or property by reason
of the inspection or reinspection authorized herein provided or bv reason of the
approval or disapproval of any equipment or process authorized herein, or for any
action in connection with the control or extinguishment of any fire or in connection with any other official duties.
Validity
Sec. 2.109. If any provision of this code or the application thereof to an> person
or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the code and the application of
such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL

Vv

Norman H. Bangerter
Governor
D. Douglas Bodrero
Commissioner
B r a n t L. Johnson
Deputy Commissioner

Lynn B. Borg
State Fire Marshal
4501 South 2700 West
Salt Lake City. Utah 84 119
(801)965-4353

January 23, 1991

Terry West
P. 0. Box 450
Springdale, Utah 84767
Re:

Fire Code Inspection of Building Site

Dear Mr. West:
On Thursday, January 17, 1991, Paul Graf and Everett Jones, along with Mike
Royce and I conducted an inspection of your construction site to determine its
compliance with the Uniform Fire Code. At this time we found several problems
enumerated as follows:
1.

There are two fire hydrants which have been installed on the site
on a 6-inch line running from west to east, approximately 15% of
the way back on the property from the main street. The first
hydrant on this line (designated Hydrant #1) is within 14 inches of
a concrete and concrete block wall. The second (designated Hydrant
#2) is placed approximately 22 inches from the wall on the east
property line.
Article 10.206(a) of the Uniform Fire Code states: "A minimum
3-foot clear space shall be maintained around the circumference of
the fire hydrants, except as otherwise required or approved by the
Chief". Hydrant #2 has been deemed acceptable as to location
because the Fire Department's wrench can be used with no problems.
Hydrant #1, however, is a different matter, since the wrench cannot
be properly used, and to attach a hose would be awkward. Hydrant
#1 must be moved away from the wall to give the proper 3-foot
clearance.

2.

Certification must be supplied to this office regarding (a) proper
thrust blocks being installed on this hydrant line, as well as
(b)The fact that the line was properly flushed.

3.

The access along the east side of the property must be cleaned and
maintained free of obstructions for Fire Department use.

Terry West, Springdale
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4.

The Fire Department is to hook up to Hydrant #1 and pump the
capacity of their pumper from this hydrant. While pumping from
this #1 hydrant, #2 hydrant is to be flowed to determine the
available water during simultaneous use. Since this is on a
dead-end line, if #2 hydrant is dry or the flow is insignificant,
then the fire line shall be run to the north and connected to the
main line on the highway, thus providing a looped system.

5.

The loose soil material leading to, and in front of hydrant #2 must
be graded and compacted to the acceptance of Mr. Everett Jones.

NOTE: At the time the access to hydrant #2 is compacted to Mr. Jone!s
satisfaction, the red tag on the project will be removed. The balance of all
items in this letter must be completed by February 25, 1991. Otherwise,
appropriate legal action will be taken on any items not completed.
SincepeJ//,

/

John Elder
Chief Fire Prevention Specialist

bbn
cc

Paul Graf
Everett (Scooter) Jones
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PETER STIRBA (Bar No. 3118)
BENSON L. HATHAWAY, JR. (Bar No. 4219)
STIRBA & HATHAWAY
Attorneys for Respondent
215 South State Street, Suite 1150
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Telephone: (801)364-8300
IN THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
INDIAN VILLAGE TRADING POST,
INC.,

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Petitioners,
v.
AL BENCH as Fire Marshall and former
Fire Chief of the Rockville/Springdale Fire
Protection District,
Respondent.

:

Case No. 940500723CV
Judge J. Philip Eves

:

Petitioner's Petition for an Extraordinary Writ came on before the above Court for trial
to the Bench on September 11, 1995, September 13, 1995, and October 10, 1995. Petitioner
was represented by counsel John P. Mullen and Terry R. West, and the Respondent was
represented by counsel Benson L. Hathaway, Jr. The Court, having heard the testimony of the
parties' respective witnesses, having received and reviewed the respective parties' exhibits,
having heard the arguments of counsel, having reviewed the pleadings and papers on file, took

the matter under advisement and entered a Memorandum Decision dated October 26, 1995,
which Memorandum Decision is incorporated herein.
Having heard and considered these things, and for the reasons set forth in its
Memorandum Decision of October 26, 1995, the Court hereby enters the following:
ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Petitioners' Petition be

Approved as to form:
_ Dated:
JOHN P. MULLEN

Approved as to form:
Dated:
TERRY R. WEST
Attorneys for Petitioner
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